
PANOLA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

^\AER/>^y^
314 W. Wellington

Carthage, Texas 75633
Office: 903.693.0333

Fax: 903.693.9366

0^#
Sheriff Kevin Lake

January^ 2, 2020

The Honorable LeeAnn Jones

Panola County Judge
1 10 S. Sycamore
Carthage. Texas 75633

Dear Judge Jones,

Please add the following items to the next scheduled meeting of the Panola
County Commissioner’s Court:

Please record a change in assignment for Jared Bailey from Senior Detention
Officer at a pay rate of $ 16.31 per hour to Patrol Deputy for the Panola County Sheriff s
Office at a pay rate of $21.92 per hour effective January 1,2020.

Please record a change in assignment for Shelly Avery from Detention Officer at a
pay rate of $15.39 per hour to Senior Detention Officer for the Panola County Sheriffs
Office at a pay rate of $16.80 per hour effective January 1, 2020.

Sincerely,

Kevin Lake

Sheriff

KL/lw

Jennifer Stacy
Joni Reed

CC:

Honesty, Integrity, Service



PANOLA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

314 W. Wellington

Carthage, Texas 75633
Office; 903.693.0333

Fax: 903.693.9366

Counts

Sheriff Kevin Lake

January 2, 2020

The Honorable LeeAnn Jones

Panola County Judge
110 S. Sycamore
Carthage, Texas 75633

Dear Judge Jones,
Please add the following items to the next scheduled meeting of the Panola

County Commissioner’s Court:

Please record a change in assignment for Travis Wilson from Reserve Deputy to
Patrol Deputy for the Panola County Sheriffs Office at a pay rate of $21.92 per hour
effective January 8, 2020.

Sincerely,

Kevin Lake

Sheriff

KL/lw

Jennifer Stacy
Joni Reed

CC:

Honesty, integrity, Service



LORETTA MASON PANOLA COUNTY COURTHOUSE ‘

RM. 100

CARTHAGE, TX 75633

TELEPHONE (903) 693-0370

FAX (903) 693-7283

Deputy Election Administrator

Deputy Election Registrar

CHEYENNE LAMPLEY

Election Administrator

Voter Registrar

\ ,
•.’5r

January 7,2020
Panola County Commissioners’ Court

RE: Temporary Help

I am writing in regards to the temporary help for the 2020 Primary Election. I
am requesting that you allow me to rehire Vanessa Massey. Ms. Massey worked the
November 2019 General Election as our temporary help. We will need the temporary help
for a total of approximately 125 hours total for the 2020 1st Primary election. We are
required to have extended hours for this election.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Starting date February 18, 2020 - Ending Date March 4, 2020 at $10.00 per hour. .

Sincerely,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Cheyenne Lamoley

Cheyenne Lan^tgley
Elections Administrator

CML:



January 14,2020

Panola County Commissioners Court
Panola County Courthouse

Gentlemen:

Please record the salary increase from $14.81 per hour to $15.33 per hour for Lauren
Rogers, Deputy Clerk in the Panola County Tax Assessor’s Office, effective January 20,
2020.

Thank you for your continued support and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Holly Gibb^
Panola County Tax Assessor-Collector

cc, Joni Reed, County Treasurer
Jennifer Stacy, County Auditor



RICK McPherson
Assistant District Attorney

KEVIN JONES
Criminal Investigator

123rd JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

COUNTY COURT AT LAW

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

DANNY BUCK DAVIDSON
January 15, 2020 Criminal District Attorney

LeeAnn Jones

Panola County Judge

Panola County Courthouse
Carthage, Texas 75622

RE: One murder and two State Jail felonies

Dear Judge Jones:

As you are aware my office is working short handed and this murder case is
set for jury selection on January 27, 2020 and I am the only attorney in my office who
can try this case. Therefore I am hiring Mr. Craig Fletcher as an Assistant Criminal
District Attorney for Panola County to assist me in the investigation and prosecution
of the following cases:

State vs. Julia Inez Hester Bagley 2017-C-0317;
State vs. Julia Inez Hester Bagley 2017-C-052: and
State vs. Deborah Smiley McFadden 2015-C-0208

a)

b)

c)

Mr. Craig Fletcher is a competent attorney who has prosecuted a case for me
while I was in the hospital. Panola County will be paying Mr. Fletcher an agreed rate
of $150.00 per hour plus his expanses for assistance in this matter.

Please advise if you have any question sin this matter.

Sincerely,

Daimy Buck Davidson

Jennifer Stacy, Panola County Auditorcc:

PANOLA COUNTY JUDICIAL CENTER #301 • 108 S. SYCAMORE • CARTHAGE, TEXAS 75633 • (903)693-0310 • FAX (903) 693-0368



RICK McPherson
Assistant District Attorney

KEVIN JONES
Criminal Investigator

123rd JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

COUNTY COURT AT LAW

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS
w^A CC^

DANNY BUCK DAVIDSON
January 15, 2020 Criminal District Attorney

LeeAnn Jones

Panola County Judge

Panola County Courthouse
Carthage, Texas 75622

RE: Most recent Capital Murder in County on December 31, 2019

Dear Judge Jones:

As you are aware my office is working short handed and the above referenced
case is of great concern to me as a professional prosecutor.

Our sheriffs office and the Texas Rangers have been working tirelessly
investigating this horrible and senseless crime. This is the type of case that I need
support from an experienced Capital Murder Prosecutor. Gregg County Criminal
District Attorney, Mr. Tom Watson volunteered his top prosecutor April Sikes to
assist my office in this case.

Therefore I am hiring April Sikes, First Assistant Prosecutor to Gregg County
Criminal District Attorney to assist in obtaining  a Governor's Warrant to return the
Defendant to Panola County and to assist in the Capital Murder investigation and
prosecution of the Defendant, Gregory DeWayne Newson.

April Sikes has been involved in over 25 Capital Murder trials and obtained the
death penalty in six cases. She is what we need at this time in this type case.

April Sikes in being paid a salary by Gregg County and our County will only
reimburse her for her expenses.

Sincerely,

c:

Danny Buck Davidson

Jennifer Stacy, Panola County Auditorcc:

PANOLA COUNTY JUDICIAL CENTER #301 • 108 S. SYCAMORE • CARTHAGE, TEXAS 75633 • (903)693-0310 • FAX (903) 693-0368



RICK McPherson
Assistant District Attorney 123rd JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS
KEVIN JONES

Criminal Investigator

COUNTY COURT AT LAW

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

DANNY BUCK DAVroSON
January 15, 2020 Criminal District Attorney

LeeAnn Jones

Panola County Judge
Panola County Courthouse
Carthage, Texas 75622

RE: Two Capital Murders, four Murders and four Aggravated Assaults

Dear Judge Jones:

As you are aware my office is working short handed and one of the above
mentioned Capital Murder cases is set for jury selection and trial on February 18,
2020 with the rest to follow and I am the only attorney in my office who can try these
ten cases. Therefore I am hiring Mr. Collin Underwood as an Assistant Criminal
District Attorney for Panola County to assist me with the investigation and
prosecution of following ten cases:

State vs. Marlon Kelly 2017-C-0268;
State vs. Marlon Kelly 2017-C-0269:
State vs. Mose D. Smith 2018-C-050:

State vs. Mose D. Smith 2017-C-0319;

State vs. Cordarius D. Thompson 2017-C-0260:
State vs. Cordarius D. Thompson 2017-C-0261:
State vs. Cordarius D. Thompson 2017-C-0262:
State vs. Cartrell O. Williamson 2017-C-0271;

State vs. CartreU O. Williamson 2017-C-0272; and

State vs. Cartrell O. Williamson 2017-C-0273

a)

b)

c)
d)

e)

f)

g)
h)

i)

i)

Mr. Underwood has prosecuted cases for the State in the past.

PANOLA COUNTY JUDICIAL CENTER #301 • 108 S. SYCAMORE • CARTHAGE, TEXAS 75633 • (903)693-0310 • FAX (903) 693-0368



Panola County will be paying Mr. Underwood at the rate of $150.00 per hour
plus his expenses for his assistance in these matters.

Please advise if you have any questions in this matter.

Sincerely,

Danny Buck Davidson

Jennifer Stacy, Panola County Auditorcc:



NOTICE OF PROPOSE INSTALLATION

PIPE AND / OR UTILITY LINES

DATE 01-07 -2020

TO : THE PANOLA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

c/o

PANOLA COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT CARTHAGE TEXAS

Formal notice is hereby given that:

Eastex Telephone Co-op
(COMPANY NAME)

proposes to place a

BORING FIBER OPTIC PHONE LINE line within the Right-or-way
(PIPE SIZE)

of County Road : 256. 257. AND 258 as follows:

(NUMBER OF ROAD)

The proposed pipeline will cross under the indicated roads on the attached sheet.
Installation shall be made by boring total length of line in Panola County is 18.000^ ■

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more full shown by
the copies of drawings attached to this notice. The line will be constructed and maintained on the
County Right-of-Way as directed by the County Commissioners in accordance with current
Panola Countv Specifications.

Construction of this line will begin on or after the

31st day of JANUARY ^ 2020

FIRM: EASTEX TELEPHONE CO-OP

BY: CRAIG BRISCOE

TITLE: STAKING REPRESENTATIVE

ADDRESS : P. O. BOX 150

HENDERSON. TEXAS 75653

PHONE: (903 ̂854-1000



APPROVAL
January 21,2020

Eastex Telephone Co-op
Attn: Craig Briscoe
P.O. Box 150

Henderson, TX 75653

TO:

RE: CR #256, 257, & 258

The Panola County Commissioners’ Court offers no objection to the location on the
right-of-way of your proposed boring fiber optic phone lines within the right-of-way of
County Roads #256, 257, & 258 as shown by accompanying drawings and notice except
as noted below.

It is expressly understood that the County Commissioners’ Court does not purpose
hereby, to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this county road. It is further
understood that in the future should for any reason the county need to work, improve,
relocate, widen, increase, add to, or in any manner change the structure of this right-of-
way, any required relocation of said lines shall be at the sole expense of owner.

All work on the county right-of-way shall be performed in accordance with the county
instructions. The installations shall not damage any part of the road and adequate
provisions must be made to cause minimum inconvenience to traffic and adjacent owners.
Special specifications for placing this line are as follows:

All lines are to be installed a minimum of 36 inches below the flow line of the

adjacent drainage or barrow ditch.
1.

All excavation within the right-of-way and not under surfacing shall be
backfilled by tamping in 6 inch horizontal layers. All surplus material shall be
removed from the right-of-way and the excavation finished flush with
surrounding natural ground.

2.

Lines crossing under surfaced roads and under surfacing cross roads within
the right-of-way shall be placed by boring. Boring shall extend from crown
line to crown line. Gravity from sewer lines under roadways shall be cast iron
pipe.

3.

All lines, where practicable, shall be located to cross roadbed at
approximately right angles thereto. No lines are to be installed under or
within 50 feet of either end of any bridge. No lines shall be placed in any
culvert or within 10 feet of the closest point of same.

4.

1



Parallel line will be installed as near the right-of-way lines as is possible and
no parallel line will be installed in the roadbed or between the drainage ditch
and the roadbed without special permission of the Panola County
Commissioners’ Court.

5.

Operations along roadbeds shall be performed in such manner that all
excavated material be kept off the pavement at all times, as well as all
operating equipment and materials. No equipment or installation procedures
will be used which will damage any road surface or structures. The cost of
any repairs to road surface, roadbed, structures or other right-of-way
features as a direct result of this installation will be borne by the owner of this
line.

6.

Barricades, warning signs, lights, and flag man(men) when necessary shall
be provided by the contractor or owner. One-half (1/2) of the traveled portion
of the road must be open at all times.

7,

Approved;

COMMISSIONERS:

Ronnie LaGrone

David A. Cole

Craig M. Lawless
Dale LaGrone

Precinct #1

Precinct #2

Precinct #3

Precinct #4

2



SPECIAL SPECIFICATIONS

FOR PIPEUNES CROSSING IN BORED HOLES

AND PUCED PARALLEL TO COUNTY ROADS

GENERAL NOTE: The constructton of this project shall follow "The Panola County Road and
Bridge Department Standard Specifications" with respect to barricades, flagmen,
flares, warning signs, and all responsibility for complaints or damage suits by
traveling public and adjacent property owners.

1. Exaction material shall not be placed on road shoulders or traffic lanes or In ditches where

drainage would be impaired. When excavation is permitted near the roadway, where, in the
opinion of the County, the support of the oil road structure is endangered, sheeting, cribbit^
other measures shall be taken to prevent damage  otthe roadway or the creation of traffic
hazard.

2. All excavatums shall be backfilled in a neat and woridnanlflce manner and all disturbed areas

shaB be restored to a conditkin comparable to theorfginal condition. BackfllT materiai shall be
consolidated to a density comparable to that of the adjacent undisturbed material, replacing all
of the excavated material except that displaced by pipe. The degree of compaction shall be such
as to prevent future settlement. Excess material displaced by the pipe shall be removed from
the right-of-way or otherwise disposed of to the satisfaction of the count/s representative.
Pipe laying operation shall not be carried on when soil conditions are such that construction
equipment will cause rutting. Backfill operations shall be kept within one mile of trenching
and/or pipe laying operations.

3. Sod and/or other erosion control measures removed or disturbed by the installation shall be
replaced. This shall Include keeping separate and repladng existing topsoil, importing sod
seeding or a combination of these methods together with fertilizer and water as necessary to
establish vegetative cover in a healthy and growing condition.

4. The pipe or, if encased, the encasement pipe shall completely fit the bored hole and if not
encased, the pipe should be a thicker wall within the bore; and shall be a minimum depth of 2 to
3 feet from the bottom of the ditch; and 3 to 4 feet underneath the roadway.

5. All private and commercial access driveways disturbed by pipe laying shall be restored to a
condition comparable to that which existed prior to these operations. Special care shall be
taken to compact backfill and base material to prevent future settlement. All work shall be
complete to the owner's satisfaction. All public access driveways with paved surfaces shall be
crossed by the bored hole method. Crossings of dirt or gravel public access driveways may be
made as specified for private and commercial access driveways except that provisions shall be
made for uninterrupted flow of traffic.

6. No trees or shrubbery shall be cut or trimmed without the approval of the Panola County Road
and Bridge Department.

or

re-



7. Regulations and ordinances of Incorporated cities shall be compiled with, if within the City

limits.

Commissioners:

Prednct #1 - Ronnie LaGrone

Precinct #2 - David A. Cole

Prednct #3Craig M. Lawless

Prednct #4-Dale LaGrone
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

PIPELINE AND/OR UTILITY LINES

TO: THE PANOLA COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT

c/o

PANOLA COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT, CARTHAGE. TEXAS

Formal notice is hereby given that:

proposes to place aXTO Energy Inc.

(COMPANY NAME)

.line within the Rjght-of-Way10” Above Ground Waterline CLav Flat in bar ditch)

(PIPE SIZE)

as follows:of County Road:. 307

(NUMBER OFROAD)

The proposed pipeline will cross under the indicated roads on the attached sheet,
.line in Panola County.Installation shall be made by boring a total length of N/A

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by the copies of the drawings attached to this notice. The line will be constructed and maintained
on the County Right-of-Way as directed by the County Commissioners in accordance with
current Panola County Specifications.

.day ofConstruction of this line will begin on or after the 9th
January 2020

FIRM: XTO Energy

BY: Trey Carlile
TITLE: Contract Landman

ADDRESS: 1025 Pruitt PI. TvlerTX 75703

PHONE:f9Q31 407-6441



APPROVAL
January 21, 2020

XTO Energy, Inc.
Attn: Trey Carlile
1025 Pruitt PI.

Tyler, TX 75703

TO:

RE: CR #307

The Panola County Commissioners’ Court offers no objection to the location on the
right-of-way of your proposed 10" above ground waterline (lay flat in bar ditch) within
the right-of-way of County Roads #307 as shown by accompanying drawings and notice
except as noted below.

It is expressly understood that the County Commissioners’ Court does not purpose
hereby, to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this county road. It is further
understood that in the future should for any reason the county need to work, improve,
relocate, widen, increase, add to, or in any manner change the structure of this right-of-
way, any required relocation of said lines shall be at the sole expense of owner.

All work on the county right-of-way shall be performed in accordance with the county
instructions. The installations shall not damage any part of the road and adequate
provisions must be made to cause minimum inconvenience to traffic and adjacent owners.
Special specifications for placing this line are as follows:

All lines are to be installed a minimum of 36 inches below the flow line of the

adjacent drainage or barrow ditch.
1.

All excavation within the right-of-way and not under surfacing shall be
backfilled by tamping in 6 inch horizontal layers. All surplus material shall be
removed from the right-of-way and the excavation finished flush with
surrounding natural ground.

2.

Lines crossing under surfaced roads and under surfacing cross roads within
the right-of-way shall be placed by boring. Boring shall extend from crown
line to crown line. Gravity from sewer lines under roadways shall be cast iron
pipe.

3.

All lines, where practicable, shall be located to cross roadbed at
approximately right angles thereto. No lines are to be installed under or
within 50 feet of either end of any bridge. No lines shall be placed in any
culvert or within 10 feet of the closest point of same.

4.

1



Parallel line will be installed as near the right-of-way lines as is possible and
no parallel line will be installed in the roadbed or between the drainage ditch
and the roadbed without special permission of the Panola County
Commissioners’ Court.

5.

Operations along roadbeds shall be performed in such manner that all
excavated material be kept off the pavement at all times, as well as all
operating equipment and materials. No equipment or installation procedures
will be used which will damage any road surface or structures. The cost of
any repairs to road surface, roadbed, structures or other right-of-way
features as a direct result of this installation will be borne by the owner of this
line.

6.

Barricades, warning signs, lights, and flag man(men) when necessary shall
be provided by the contractor or owner. One-half (1 /2) of the traveled portion
of the road must be open at all times.

7.

Approved:
COUNTY JUDfcBE

COMMISSIONERS;

Precinct #1 Ronnie LaGrone

Precinct #2 David A. Cole

Precinct #3 Craig M. Lawless
Precinct #4 Dale LaGrone

2



SPECIAL SPECIFICATIONS

FOR PIPELINES CROSSING IN BORED HOLES

AND PLACED PARALLEL TO COUNTY ROADS

GENERAL NOTE: The construction of this project shall follow "The Panola County Road and

Bridge Department Standard Specifications" with respect to barricades, flagmen,

flares, warning signs, and all responsibility for complaints or damage suits by

traveling public and adjacent property owners.

Exaction material shall not be placed on road shoulders or traffic lanes or in ditches where

drainage would be impaired. When excavation is permitted near the roadway, where, in the

opinion of the County, the support of the oil road structure is endangered, sheeting, cribbing,

other measures shall be taken to prevent damage to the roadway or the creation of traffic

hazard.

All excavations shall be backfilled in a neat and workmanlike manner and all disturbed areas

shall be restored to a condition comparable to the original condition. Backfill material shall be

consolidated to a density comparable to that of the adjacent undisturbed material, replacing all

of the excavated material except that displaced by pipe. The degree of compaction shall be such

as to prevent future settlement. Excess material displaced by the pipe shall be removed from

the right-of-way or otherwise disposed of to the satisfaction of the county's representative.

Pipe laying operation shall not be carried on when soil conditions are such that construction

equipment will cause rutting. Backfill operations shall be kept within one mile of trenching

and/or pipe laying operations.

Sod and/or other erosion control measures removed or disturbed by the installation shall be

replaced. This shall include keeping separate and replacing existing topsoil, importing sod or

seeding or a combination of these methods together with fertilizer and water as necessary to re

establish vegetative cover in a healthy and growing condition.

The pipe or, if encased, the encasement pipe shall completely fit the bored hole and if not

encased, the pipe should be a thicker wall within the bore; and shall be a minimum depth of 2 to

3 feet from the bottom of the ditch; and 3 to 4 feet underneath the roadway.

All private and commercial access driveways disturbed by pipe laying shall be restored to a

condition comparable to that which existed prior to these operations. Special care shall be

taken to compact backfill and base material to prevent future settlement. All work shall be

complete to the owner's satisfaction. All public access driveways with paved surfaces shall be

crossed by the bored hole method. Crossings of dirt or gravel public access driveways may be

made as specified for private and commercial access driveways except that provisions shall be

made for uninterrupted flow of traffic.

No trees or shrubbery shall be cut or trimmed without the approval of the Panola County Road

and Bridge Department.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.



7. Regulations and ordinances of incorporated cities shall be compiled with, if within the City

limits.

Commissioners:

Precinct #1 - Ronnie LaGrone

Precinct #2 “ David A. Cole

Precinct #3 - Craig M. Lawless

Precinct #4 - Dale LaGrone
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

PIPELINE AND/OR UTILITY LINES

TO: THE PANOLA COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT

c/o

PANOLA COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPARTMENT, CARTHAGE. TEXAS

Format notice is hereby given that:

BTA ETG Gathering LLC
proposes to place a

(COMPANY NAME)

Thirty (30) inch OP line within the Right-of-Way .
(PIPE SIZE)

3123,3! 21.336,3373,3224.331,3311,328. 3392
& CR 322.

of County Road:j35.328.337(2),333(2).339(2).326.301.401.8Ql 5,3101.31 las follOWS: 23 Total Crossings
(NUMBER OF ROAD)

The proposed pipeline will cross under the indicated roads on the attached sheet,
line in Panola County.Installation shall be made by boring a total length of ^oftor^ore

Full length ot tlie road ROW

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by the copies of the drawings attached to this notice. The line will be constructed and
maintained on the County Right-of-Way as directed by the County Commissioners in
accordance with current Panola County Specifications.

Construction of this line will begin on or after the t5th (Fifteenth)
March 2020

day of

BTA ETG Gathering LLCFIRM:
BY: James Andrews
TITLE: ROW Representative

ADDRESS: 419 W. Sabine St
Carthage TX

PHONE:(214^ 876-2025



APPROVAL
January 21, 2020

BTA ETG Gathering LLC
Attn: James Andrews

419 W. Sabine St.

Carthager, TX 75633

CR #3123, #3121, #336, #3373, #3224, #331, #3311, #328, #3392, #335, #328,
#337 (2), #338 (2), #339 (2), #326, #301, #401, #3101, #311 & #322.

The Panola County Commissioners’ Court offers no objection to the location on the
right-of-way of your proposed 30" OD line within the right-of-way of County Roads #3123,
#3121, #336, #3373, #3224, #331, #3311, #328, #3392, #335, #328, #337 (2), #338 (2),
#339 (2), #326, #301, #401, #3101, #311 & #322 as shown by accompanying drawings
and notice except as noted below.

It is expressly understood that the County Commissioners’ Court does not purpose
hereby, to grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon this county road. It is further
understood that in the future should for any reason the county need to work, improve,
relocate, widen, increase, add to, or in any manner change the structure of this right-of-
way, any required relocation of said lines shall be at the sole expense of owner.

All work on the county right-of-way shall be performed in accordance with the county
instructions. The installations shall not damage any part of the road and adequate
provisions must be made to cause minimum inconvenience to traffic and adjacent owners.
Special specifications for placing this line are as follows:

All lines are to be installed a minimum of 36 inches below the flow line of the
adjacent drainage or barrow ditch.

All excavation within the right-of-way and not under surfacing shall be
backfilled by tamping in 6 inch horizontal layers. All surplus material shall be
removed from the right-of-way and the excavation finished flush with
surrounding natural ground.

Lines crossing under surfaced roads and under surfacing cross roads within
the right-of-way shall be placed by boring. Boring shall extend from crown
line to crown line. Gravity from sewer lines under roadways shall be cast iron
pipe.

All lines, where practicable, shall be located to cross roadbed at
approximately right angles thereto. No lines are to be installed under or
within 50 feet of either end of any bridge. No lines shall be placed in any

TO:

RE:

1.

2.

3.

4.

1



culvert or within 10 feet of the closest point of same.

Parallel line will be installed as near the right-of-way lines as is possible and
no parallel line will be installed in the roadbed or between the drainage ditch
and the roadbed without special permission of the Panola County
Commissioners’ Court.

5.

Operations along roadbeds shall be performed in such manner that all
excavated material be kept off the pavement at all times, as well as all
operating equipment and materials. No equipment or installation procedures
will be used which will damage any road surface or structures. The cost of
any repairs to road surface, roadbed, structures or other right-of-way
features as a direct result of this installation will be borne by the owner of this
line.

6.

Barricades, warning signs, lights, and flag man(men) when necessary shall
be provided by the contractor or owner. One-half (1/2) of the traveled portion
of the road must be open at all times.

7.

Approved:
COUNTYJWbGE

COMMISSIONERS:

Precinct #1

Precinct #2

Precinct #3

Precinct #4

Ronnie LaGrone

David A. Cole

Craig M. Lawless
Dale LaGrone

2



SPECIAL SPECIFICATIONS

FOR PIPELINES CROSSING IN BORED HOLES

AND PLACED PARALLEL TO COUNTY ROADS

GENERAL NOTE: The construction of this project shall follow "The Panola County Road and

Bridge Department Standard Specifications" with respect to barricades, flagmen,

flares, warning signs, and all responsibility for complaints or damage suits by

traveling public and adjacent property owners.

Exaction material shall not be placed on road shoulders or traffic lanes or in ditches where

drainage would be impaired. When excavation is permitted near the roadway, where, in the

opinion of the County, the support of the oil road structure is endangered, sheeting, cribbing,

other measures shall be taken to prevent damage to the roadway or the creation of traffic

hazard.

All excavations shall be backfilled in a neat and workmanlike manner and all disturbed areas

shall be restored to a condition comparable to the original condition. Backfill material shall be

consolidated to a density comparable to that of the adjacent undisturbed material, replacing all

of the excavated material except that displaced by pipe. The degree of compaction shall be such

as to prevent future settlement. Excess material displaced by the pipe shall be removed from

the right-of-way or otherwise disposed of to the satisfaction of the county's representative.

Pipe laying operation shall not be carried on when soil conditions are such that construction

equipment will cause rutting. Backfill operations shall be kept within one mile of trenching
and/or pipe laying operations.

Sod and/or other erosion control measures removed or disturbed by the installation shall be

replaced. This shall include keeping separate and replacing existing topsoil, importing sod or

seeding or a combination of these methods together with fertilizer and water as necessary to re

establish vegetative cover in a healthy and growing condition.

The pipe or, if encased, the encasement pipe shall completely fit the bored hole and If not

encased, the pipe should be a thicker wall within the bore; and shall be a minimum depth of 2 to

3 feet from the bottom of the ditch; and 3 to 4 feet underneath the roadway.

All private and commercial access driveways disturbed by pipe laying shall be restored to a

condition comparable to that which existed prior to these operations. Special care shall be

taken to compact backfill and base material to prevent future settlement. All work shall be

complete to the owner's satisfaction. All public access driveways with paved surfaces shall be

crossed by the bored hole method. Crossings of dirt or gravel public access driveways may be
made as specified for private and commercial access driveways except that provisions shall be

made for uninterrupted flow of traffic.

No trees or shrubbery shall be cut or trimmed without the approval of the Panola County Road
and Bridge Department.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.



7. Regulations and ordinances of Incorporated cities shall be complied with. If within the City

limits.

Commissioners:

Precinct #1 - Ronnie LaGrone

Precinct #2 - David A. Cole

Precinct #3 - Craig M. Lawless

Precinct #4 - Dale LaGrone
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r=10' HORIZONTAL r*10' VERTICAL

I, UAnMEW P. PARRA, m INOePCNOeNT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
Er.-GKxEER IN THE
CCmiTi IHAT TO r>iC BEST OF Mi hMWILEOGE AND BEuEF. THE FIPtllNE
CROSSiNG SHOWN ON IHtS DRA'AV® HAS BEEN OESICMED IN ACCOROaNCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49. PART 192
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE SUBPART C
1102 -STEEL PIPEUNES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS*.

Air. OF lEYA'i. P,E NUMBER A.3307. 00 HEREBY

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
- DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND API

£
X 7GENgRAL NOTES:

1. ALL COORDINATES. BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 AOJUSTMEMO.
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202), U.S. SURVEY FEET GASEO ON GPS OBSERVADONS MADE .BY TABLEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2. PIPELINE WARNING SONS SH«U. BE INSTAUfO AT EACH RICHT-Of-VWY UNE.
3. AU. EXCAVATION AND SACXflll SHALL BE IN ACCOROANCE WITH TxOOT OEM 400, -GICAVATION BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES'.
4. FOR UNENCASED HIGH-PRGSURE GAS OR UQUIO PETTMlXUU UNES. THE MimuUM DEPTH OF COVER S AS FOLCTWS:

•  60 nCKS UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS: OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE LINE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNC OF THE OTCH

5 ALL TRENCH tJCCAVAnOfS DEEPER THAN 5' SHAU. FOLLOW APPUCAaE STATE Of TEXAS AND OSHA SAFETY REGULATIONS.
S PIPOiNE TO BE CAIHOOCAaY PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PDT ENTERPRISE STANOARO StD-CPOT-7024.

ir.

I. METHOD OF INSTALL- BORE
Z PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 20*00. x aSOO'VR-.. API

SL GR X60, W/ 1S-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: IBOO PSIG
7. UAOP: 1,440 PSIG

mPlAlE REV: TDleOIJO•y

COVEY PARK
NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 3123
PANOLA COUNTY. TEXAS

reACTHUllgB: i911-IX-FH-2022OMIO CR3U3
TABLEROCK PflOJ. NAUO COVET PARK

20PROl NO: P2018-H76S U R V £ Y. LLC
2204 T1UBERL0CH PL. STE. 150
THE WOOOLANOS, TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869
TRPLS FIRM NO. 101947fi1

SURVEY MS 08/29/19
BTA ETG
GATHERING LLC

CRAffl 3Y: J.COLSOH
OflAWH 0H5 10/24/19

PACE; I OF 1



PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

D. TUTTLE SURVEY, A-662
s

4^

■($>\

\

4 ■H •4

rVICINITY WAP • XM
Or I
O EXISTING

PLAINS PIPEUNE
>0 u/

QN.T.S. o
.

9
< (/)Oo 1ao <s Ooii: (j uj

AO. OlO  rJ\
(/>

oV}
C£<£

U. Q.
o

O> o X uO) \ UJ

UJ UJz Uf01 o
SJZ3

o
O rv< QO\  a35‘ H °o<

OuJ u
IUJ oo. \ U3 omo UJin +o

Oo a
X o+ +, o I1 +oo o +

o o
a

1

T\ FI I
92’

PROPOSED 20” PIPELINE
P.O.W. ENTR-f PCiNT-
LAT, M32,SiS53*
LONG. W9 4.197811

I I X

I

RQ.VV EXlT PaNT:
LAT. N32.33SS34
LONG. W94.197681

I
PLAN

!:mSEiJ_i£iILSS££Llli.a
CR 31? 0 lo Ulir>r=20' HORIZONTAL

3:
o

d K) OUJ o Ui la
Oi<

6
a <

o
a0.a

<
0.

M CC
. 1
ro u.
r^l

o

a o ooo UJq: o
(/) inina:10z

oC£ o oo Uio i> u
UI o

uJ .9

< uUJ
s0.a. UJ Q.oUJ

o0. o ooo
< UJ

o oo lOin
o <s K>o

A- Co..* + + ++• + +
#
t

O o o o o o oo o•• if
* • 326' 326'?

/ * :
/

NATURAL GROUNDy> 324' MATTHEW P-.PARRA.^
4 ✓

324'2.

322' — 322'

320' 4 MIN. 5‘MIN.' 320'

318' 318'

316' — 316'
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I
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PROFILE

0+30 0+40 0+50

1'=20‘ HORIZONTAL
I, MATTHEW P. Parra, an independent consulting ENGINEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING PRM NUMSER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE GTAIT CT [[.XAS, P.E. NUMBER 83362, 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO niE BEST Or MY KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEf. THE FIPfc'UNE
CROSSING SHOWN (Xf fXlS DRAWING HAS BEEN OESICllED IN ACCCnDA/4CE
WITH THE CFR, TfiLE 49, PART 192 - TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE. SUSPART C - DESIGN REOUIREMENTS ANO API
1102 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING R/MLROAOS ANO HIGHWAYS’

l'=10’ VERTICAL

CmffiAL NOTES;

I. Aa COORDINATES. BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO IHE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 AOJUSTMEHT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202), U.S. SURVEY FEET BIASED ON CPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TABLEROCK SURYEY. LLC.

Z WPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SWU. BE KSDUffi AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE.
3 HL EXCAVAnON ANO HACKRU. aiALL BE W ACCORDANCE VWIH TxOOT ITEM 400, ’EXCAVATION BACKFIL FOR STRUCTIURES'.
4 FOR UNENCASED mGH-PRESSJRE GAS OR UQUID PETROiaiU UNES, IHE WNIMUM OEPIH OF COVER S AS FOODWS;

•  60 INCHES UNCER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR IB INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AR^ OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMEJTT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOYIUNE OF THE QTCH

3  Alt TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5‘ SHALL FOLLOW APPLICABLE STATE OF TEXAS ANO O.S.HA. SAFETY RBWLADONS.
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHOOICAU.Y PROTECTED WTH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE SIANOAflO SrD-CPOT-7024.

PIPE SPECS:

1. HEIHOO OF INSTALL BORE

2. PRODUCT; NATURAL GAS

3. BORE PIPE: STEEL 20*00. x 0.500’Wr.. API
5L GR X60, W/ 15-22 MILS FEE AAO 30-40
hULS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6

5. SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: IBOO PSIG
7. HAOP: 1,440 PSIG

TBIHAIE REV! MIMIM

COVEY PARK

20” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER
CR 3121

PANOU COUNTY. TEXAS

TMCTKUHEER; HIl-TI-BI-ggaaom CUHI

PROJ HAVE; COLEY PARK

5 U R V E Y. LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL, STE. ISO
THE WOODLANDS, TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-41S-3869
TRPIS FIRM NO 10194761

PROJ. NO: P2019-II76

SURVEY OAIE: 08/23/18

DRAW! BY: 0 ERWRErBTAETC

GATHERING LLC PRAVni OAIE: 10710/19

PACfc 1 OF
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I  MATTHEW P. PARRA. AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
REQSTEREO ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P-E. NUMBER 83362. 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THE PiPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWNC HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49. PART 192 - TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
OTHER GAS 8Y PIPEUNE. SUBPART C - DESIGN REOUIREWENTS AND API
1102 -STEa PIPEUNES CROSSNC RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS'.

RPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL: BORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. BORE PIPE: STEEL 20*00. x Q.500"WT.. API

5L GR X60, W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-4Q
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR; 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE: QTW
6. MNIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1.440 PSIC

CENgRAL NOTES:

ALL COORDINATES BEAfilNCS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1903 (2011 ADJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVARONS HADE BY TABLEROCK SURVEY. aC.

2. RPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE NSTALLEO AT EACH «GHT-0f-WAy LINE
3  Aa EXCAVATION AND BACKflU. SHAU. BE IN ACCOftOANCE VilTH TxDOT ITEM 400, "EXCAVATION SACKfia FOR STRUCTURES.
4 FOR UNDOSED HIGH-PRESSURE GAS OR UQUIO PETROlfUM UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOllOViS:

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 16 INCHES UNDER WVEMEMT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AKAS; OR
■  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMOTT STTHJCTURE OR UNDER THE FWWUNE OF THE CfTCH

S ALL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5’ SHALL FOOtW APPLICABLE STATE OF TEXAS AND Q.SJ1A SAFETY REWIATIQNS.
6. PUSQJNE TO BE OATHOOICAaY PROTECTED VfflH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD STD-CPDT-7024.

I

imPtAlE REV: ZOiaOlJO
niWI HUUEER: 79ll-n—Hl-203'.DMi6 CTMS

PROJ NAUE: COVEY PARK
COVEY PARK

20” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER
CR 336

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

x^^^ABlEROCK
PPOJ. NO: PM19-IU6SURVEY, LLC

2204 UMBERLOCH PL. STE, 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 632-415-3869
TBPI R FIRM NO I01947R1

suBverOAiL oa/a/ia
DRAWN ev: 0 BRANaCTBTA ETG

GATHERING LLC OmviN OAlE- I0/I0/I9
PAtg: I tf »
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1“=30' HORIZONTAL

I. MATTHEW P. PARRA, AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER. TEXAS
REGISTERED ENCINEERNG FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 83362. 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF UY KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF. THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49. PART IB2 - TRANSPCRTATTOH .OF NATURAL AND
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE. SUBPART C - DESIGN REaUiRfc,Vi&'Trs' AND API
no? STEEL PIPPJMES CKCS51N0 RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS'.

r=10' VERTICAL

PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL BORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. BORE PIPE: STEEL 20'0D. x a500“wr.. API

5L GR X60. W/ 15-22 MILS FEE AND 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. OESGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIO
7. MAOP: 1.440 PSIO

CENOIAL NOTTS:

1  ALL COORDINATES. BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS CQOROINATE SrSIEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON CPS OBSERVADONS MADE BY TAfilEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2. nPEUNE WARNING SGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE.
3 ALL EXCAVATION ANO BACKftU. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE VATH TxDOT ITEM 400. 'EXCAVATION BCCKFIU FOR STHUOURES*.
4. FDR UKEHCASS3 HGH-PRESSUIS GAS CR UOUIO PEIROIiUM UNES. THE UUUUM DEPTH OF CCNER G AS FOUOWS:

.  60 INCHES IRlOCR THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR IQ INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT SIRLJCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR

.  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIOE IKE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE (» UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE OUCH
5. AIL TRENCH EXCAVATICNS OEEPER TWW S' 9WLL FOLLOW APPUCA8LE STATE OF TEXAS AND 0.S3IA. SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6. PireUNE TO SE CATMOOtCAlLY PROTECTED WTH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER EHTE!?PRS£ STANDARD SID-CPOT-7024

IDiWAlESEV LOIMliO

>»-^==^ABLER.OCK COVEY PARK PIPEUNE
NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 3373
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

imct iiii-n-m-auLiaimqtun
PFOJ VM& tgiEf PMIX n

20S U R V E Y. LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL.. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 032-415-3869
1HFIS FIRM HO lOHI+jBl

tiROJ. HO P70I9-HT6
SUEWi DAlt ai/26/'i

ORBiri 5V ggwffLryBTA ETC
GATHERING LLC BUgt DilE lU/li/IQ

Fitft ' Uf I
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i^ /^.MATTHEW P. PARRA
\ S"Q^'62

r=10' HORIZONTAL

I. MATTHEW P. PARRA, AN INOEPENOENT CONSULTING ENGINEER. TEXAS
REGISTEREO ENGINEERING PRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P.E NUMBER 83362. 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF. THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TTILE 49. PART 192 •
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE. SUBPART C
1102 -STEEL PIPEUNES CROSSING RAJLROAOS ANO HIGHWAYS*.

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
■ DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ANO API

r-10' VERTICAL

TM.CFNERAL NOTES!

1. ALL COOROINATES. BEARINGS ANO DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1933 (2011 ADJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202), U.S. SURVEY FEET BASSO ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TABLEROCK SURVET, LLC.

2. PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHAU. BE WSTAUEO AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE

3. AU. EXCAVATION ANO BACKOU. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TnOOT REM 400. TKCAVAT10N BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES*.
4. FOR UNENCASEO high-pressure GAS Oft LIQUID PETTWLEUM UNES, THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVQI IS AS FOliOWS:

•  60 INCHES UNKR THE PAVEMENT SURFACE DR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE aOWUNE OF THE DITCH

S. m. TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN S' SHALL FOaOW APPUCAaC STATE OF TO(AS ANO 0 SHA SAFETY REGULARONS.
6  PIPEUNE TO BE CATHdHCAlLY PROTECTED.

SPECS:

METHOD OF INSTALL SORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS

3. BORE PIPE; STEEL 24*00. x 0.500'V/r, API
5L CR X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FEE ANO 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. OESIGN FACTOR: 0.6

5. SEAM TYPE: ERW

6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIC

7. MAOP: 1.440 PSIG

I

IDilPlAlE HEW 2ai801j0

/•^g^ABLERO^ ENDURO PIPELINE

24” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 3224

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

tHACI miUEER: 29I2-TI-PH-IM50II10 01 3214

PROJ NAME: EWIXIRO

PROL NO: P2DI9-I176SURVEY, lie
2204 nMBERLOCH PL.. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFRCE: 832-415-3869

TRPI.5 FIRM NO I0tq47fil

aiHVIY OATE: 04/29/19

CftAMN ST: SMMMHST8TA ETG

GATHERING LLC ORABN CATE: 10/14/19
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I. MATTHEW P. PARRA. AN INOEPENOENT CONSULTING ENGINE^ TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 83362. DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MT KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR. TITLE 49. PART 192 •
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE. SUBPART C
1102 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS*.

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
• DESIGN REOUIREMENTS AND API

r-10' VORTICAL

PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL BORE

2. PRODUCT; NATURAL GAS

3. BORE PIPE; STEEL 24*00. x O.5Q0"WT.. API
5L GR X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6

5. SEAM TYPE: ERW

6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1,440 PSIG

GgNgRAL NQTgS:

I. ALL COOROINAieS. BEARINGS AHO DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TASlEROCK SURVEY. UC.

2 PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SWU. BE INSTAUfO AT EACH RICKI-OF-HAY UNE.

3. ALL EXCAVATION AND BACKflU. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WIH TxCOT ITEM 400. “EXCAVATION BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES'.
4. FOR UNEHCASEO HIOH-PRESSURE GAS OR UOUIO PETROLEUM UNES, THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOUXIWS:

•  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE LINE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PALOJEMT STRUCTURE CR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE IXTCH

S  ALL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' StWa FOLLOW APPUCA6l£ STATE OF TEXAS AND OSHA. SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6- PIPEUNE TO BE CATHOOtCALLY PROTECTED.

iapiAiE Kf. aiaaia

x^^^ABLEROCK ENDURO PIPELINE-

24” NATURAL GAS PIPEUNE UNDER
CR 331

PANOLA COUNTY. TEXAS

IRACT wflieet T9M-Tx-ni-ioesoi4io cb mi

PROJ MlJE: ENDURO

pRoi Mt pa»9-ii;6S U R V E Y. LLC

2204 TIM0ERLOCH PL.. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869

TRPI.S FIRM NO 10194781

SUBVCr OAIE: 04/29/13

?l BTAETG
■* GATHERING LLC

CRAVTH BY;. S UACHHSXY
ORAWR OAIE; 10/14/19

gtfC- ' Gf
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i  WAIIHE.W p PARRA. «4 IKDEPeNOENT CONSULTING ENGIflEE.R. TEXAS
StOiSiEREB ENGINEERING nR>4 NUM3ER 7272. A RECISTESEO PRCFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN T»S SrATE OF TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 833S2. 00 HEREQ'r
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KM0WL5EGE AND BELIEF. DIE PIPELINE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DrLYWNG HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCOROANSS
WITH n-iE C?R. intE 49. PART ISKZ - WANSPORTATiON. CF NATUfWl AND'
OTHER GAS BY PIPELINE. SU0PART C - QESlGl-J REOUlREWENTS AKO API
1102 -STEEL PIPRJNES CH0S5INC RAILRQAQS AND HIGHWAYS'.

PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL: SORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL CAS
3. BORE PIPE: STEEL 24'00- x O.SOO'WT., API

5L GR X70, W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIG
7 MAOP: 1,440 PSIG

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL COORDINATES. BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1963 {2011 ADJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE («2D2). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON CPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TAflLEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2 PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SKNl 6£ INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
3  AIL EXCAVATION ANO BACKrii SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TriXDT ITEM 400, "EXCAVAnON BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES'.
4  FOR UNENCASEO HIGH-PRESSURE GAS OR UQUIO PETROLEUM UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOU-OWS:

•  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE Oft 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVEO AREAS; OR'
.  48 INCHES iF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE DITCH

5  AU. TRENCH EXCAVARONS DEEPER THAN 5' SHAU FOLLOW APPUCASLE STATE OF TEXAS AND OS.HA SAFETY REGULATIONS,
6. PlPDJNE TO BE CATHODICALLY PROTECTED WRH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD STD-CPDT-7024

lamiE lai zanBixi

.^-^^^ABLEROCK ENDURO PIPELINE
NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 3311
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

nwT wjygt ;ii2-K-p)i-iw8cwio C1UJ1I
PRQJ. NAME ENDURO

24PRQJ. HO: P20I9-1176SURVEY. LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL.. STE.'ISO
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE; 832-415-3069
THPIS PBM NO lf>lQ4?61

SURVEY DATE; 04/29/19

n BTAETG
^ GATHERING LLC

DRAW 6Y: SUAOiNSKY
ORAWN OAIB IO/lS/2013

PUS: 1 OF I



PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS
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i  MATTHEW P. PaPS.\. AN INCEPQ^OENT C0NSULT1.NG 5NCINF.ER. TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEEBIKG FIRM NUMOER 7272, A RECTSTEaEO PRCF^IONAL
ENGIMELR IN T>iE STATE Of TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 83362. OO HEREBV
UERTiFi TUAT to THE BEST Of «T KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THE PIPEUNE
I'ROSSitiO SHOWN ON THIS D.RAWING HAS BEEN OESIGNEO IH ACCORDANCE
WITH INF CfR, TiTLE 45. FART 192 - tRAfl^ORrATiaN OF NATURA.L AND
OTnER gas Ur PIFEijNE. SuaPART C - DEaCN REOUIREMEHTS AMO APi
1102 STEEL PIPELINES CPOSSiHC HAig^OADS AND HiCHWA-Qii'.

PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL BORE
2, PRODUCT; NATURAL GAS
3. BORE PIPE; STEEL 2+*CD. » O-SOOllVT. API

SL GR X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE ANO 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIG
7. MAOP; 1.440 PSIG

RFNFRAL NOTES:

ALL COORDINATES BEARINGS ANO OISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SVSTEH OF 1983 (2011 AOJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVET FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TASLEROCK SURVEY, LLC.

2 RPQJNE WARNING SIGNS SH4LL BE INSTALLED AT EACH RGHT-QF-WAY UNE
3  ALL EXCAVATION AND eACKFIlL SHAU BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxOOT ITEM 400. 'EXCAVATION BACKFia FOR SIRUCTURES
4 FOR UNENC*S£D HlOH-PRESSURE GAS OH UOUIO PETROLEUM UNES, THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOaOWS;

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNOER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
.  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE WTCH

5  ALL IRENCH EXCAVATIONS OEEPER THAN 5' SHALL FOLLOW APPLICABLE STATE OF TEXAS ANO O.S.HA SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CAIHOOICAaY PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STARON PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD SID-CPDT-7024.

1.

ILwmiE feV wiaoixi
ENDURO PIPELINE

24" NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER
CR 328

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

TRACT miUBER: m2-TX-PK-lD1600010 CR 32»
TABLEROCK PRCU. NAME: ENQURO

PRO! NO; P2019-I176S U R V E Y. LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL . S7E. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869
TRPI S FIRM NO im<l42fil

SURVEY CATE: 04/29/19
CRAWW BY: SUACHIHSKYBTA ETG

GATHERING LLC DfiAWt PATE: ID/16/IS
PACE; I Cf 1



PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS
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I. MATTHEW P PARRA. AN iNDEPENDENT CONSUL tifa; ENCSNEER, r£:<A5
REGISTERED ENCi.>(£ERa<G i^RM NUMBER 7272 A RECISIEREO PROftSSiOMAL
EnOuEES in THE STATE Or lE^AS. P.E. NUMBER 03262. 00 KERE9-T
CtRRrr THAI 10 IHE BEST OP MY KNOWLSCGE AND 3ElJ£r. THE PiPEUflE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWUNG HAS SEEN QES5CNE0 'H ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE AS. PART 192 - TRANSPORTATIGN C? NATURAL ANO
OTHER GAS BY rSPEUNt. SUSPARf C - DESGN REOUlREML'NTS AND APl
1102 -STEEL PIPEIINES CROSSING RAILROADS AND H.Gii'WAYS-

PIPE SPECS’
1. MEIHOO OF INSTALL; BORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE:. 30”OD. x 0.635“wr.. API 5L GR

X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE ANO 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FAaOR; 0.6
5, SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. UNIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1.800 PSIG
7. UAOP: 1.440 PSIG

CENEIUL NOTES:

1  ALL COORDINATES, BEARINGS AND OISTANDES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE STSTEM OF 1963 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON CPS OBSERVATIONS WADE BY TA8LER0CK SURVEY, LLC.

2 PIPEUNE ttABNlNC SIGNS SHALL BE INSTAUED AT EACH RlOHT-OF-WAY UNE.
3. AIL EXCAVATION ANO BACKFILL SHAa BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxOOT IIEU 400, 'EXCAVATION SAJDtFia FOR SIRUCIURES*.
4. FOR UNEHCASEO HIGH-PRESSURE GAS CR liOUlD PETROLEUM USES, T1£ MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOLLOiVS;

•  60 INCHES UNCCR THE PAVEMEHT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES IRIOER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS: OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEWOTT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOVnjNE OF THE QTCH

5 AIL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN S’ SHALL FOLLOW APPUCABIE STATE OF TEXAS AND aS.HA SAFETY RECUIATIDNS.
6  PIPEUNE TO BE CATMXCAILY PROTECTED WITH IR F1?£E XUPON TEST STADON PER ENTERPRISE STANOARD SID-CPOT-7024.

lOffuiE gy. Toieoia

^<?*^ABLERQCK COMSTOCK PIPEUNE
30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 3392
PANOLA COUNTY. TEXAS

TRACT lAHTBE- Hifl-n-m-c^aiiiiua casjg
BiOJ. NAME CCMSTMt

pRGi. la psaia-ii7flS U R V E Y. LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOMLANOS. TX 77380
OFFICE; 832-415-3869
inPtS FIITM NO. 10I9426T

aarvEY daie: lo/oi/n
tSAAH gr JG0L3OW

DRAWI IO/a/l9
PACE I (f I

BTA ETC
GATHERING LLC
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I  MATTHEW P PaRSA. an INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENC?JE£R, TEXAS
REGISTERED EHGINECRlNC nSM NUwDLR r2r: A REGiSlEAEO HRCPESSIONAL
■riOWLER >;■< Tv-£ STATE OF TEXAS. P.E.. NUMSCP 83362. CO HEREUV
CERTlFT rilAT TO THT 0E3I 0? MY K-NOV/ii.OOE AJiL- gELlEF. IHE PIPELINE
i;p.03SiM: iHovvN Ofi tiiis ora.ying mas been OEsiOfiED )N ACCORCANcr

TRANSPORTATION Cf MATUHAs. AND■vSiiH ’hE CFR. DTLE -W. pars 137
OTHER GAS 3> PiPELiliE. SU8P.ARI C DESIGN REOUiSEMEnrs AMO API
1 102 -STEEL PlPaiNCS CROSSING RAJI.ROAIjS AND MICliWAYS'

PIPE SPECS:
1. HEIWOO OF INSTALL; SORE
2. PRODUCT; NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 30'’00. x 0.635‘WT.. API SL GR

X70, W/ 15-22 MILS F8E AND 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4  DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE; ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1.800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1,440 PSIC

GENEaW-NQIES:

I. ALU COORDINATES. BEARINGS ANO DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202), U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TAflLEROCK SURVEY, LLC.

Z PPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SWLL BE INSTAUfD AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE
3  AIL EXCAVATION ANO BACKniL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxDOT ITEM 400, "EXCAVATION BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES".
4 FOR UNQICASEO HIGH-PRESSURE GAS OR UDUIO PEIROEUW UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH Of COVER IS AS FOLLOWS;

.  50 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR

.  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FUOWUNE OF THE DITCH
5 ALL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5‘ SHALL FOLLOW APPUCASX STATE OF TEXAS AND O.S.HA. SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHODICAILY PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD SID-CPOT-7024.

iimAlE iSt ifllliaiAfl

/"t^^ABLEROCK COMSTOCK PIPELINE
30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

COUNTY ROAD 335
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

1R«£T CTUSt aig-TX-PK-gil8.Pi>318 OUTS

?EI5J IIMiE: CCMSTOCaC
wan Jig .Fai3-iiTgJ U R V E Y. LLC

2204 TIMSERLOCH PL, STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFnCE 832-415-3869
THPl FIRM MO. 10104701

'SURVCf DATE. 94/29/19
lavwi BY! j^aoDisreiHBTA ETG

GATHERING LLC nmWH DATE: 10/18/19
PJ.gF,- 1 Of I
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0+00 -0+250+75 0+50 0+25

PROFILE
r=20''HORIZONTAL r=IO’ VERTICAL

I. MATTHEW P. PARRA. AN INDEPENOENT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING PRU NUMBER ;?;3. A REGISTERED PROF&SIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 33362, 00 NtREQV
CERTiPi- “HAT TO ine BEST OF Wf KNOWLEDGE AND SEUEF. THE PIPELINE
GftOS-(NG SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN AGCOROANCL'
WITH TL-s CFR. TfRc 49. PART 192
OTHER GAS B>' PiPEUNE, SUBPaRT C
l!02 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING KAJIROAOS AND HICHW.AVS'.'

TRANSPORTATION OP NATURAL AND
-  DESIGN SE0UIRD4ENTS AND API

EEELSPJCS;
1. UETHOO OF INSTALL SORE
2. PRODUCT; NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 3Q''0D. x 0.635"Wr.. API

SL GR X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR; 0,6
5. SEAM FfPE ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1.440 PSIG

GENERAL NOTES:

I. AU COORDINATES, BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202), U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TABLEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2. PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UHE,
3  AIL EXCAVATION AND BACKHU. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxDOT ITEM 400, -EXCAVADON GACKFla FOR STRUCTURES'.
4  FOR UnENCASEO HIGH-PRESSURE GAS OR UQUIO PETTWLEUU ONES. THE MNIUUH DO>TH OF COVER IS AS FOLLOWS:

•  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR IB INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCIURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWJNE OF THE WICH

5  AU. TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN S' SHAU. FOLLOW APPUCABLE STATE OF TEXAS AND O.SH.A. SAFETY REGUIADONS.
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHOOICALLY PROIECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD Sn)-CPDT-7024,

laPLAlE lEW 20ia0IJ0

,.-^^ABlEROCK COMSTOCK
30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 328
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

nwcr HUVBEH: TX-PN-OMS OIXHO CRTZB
PROJ KAJJE; COMSTOCK

PROJ NO: P20I8-II765 U B V E Y, LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL.. STE. 150 •
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3669
•mPi.S FIRM NO l0iQ47fii

SIIRVFYOAT- 09/73/19
pwm BW O.BfWItEY

DfiAyOAlE: 10/12/19
PACT- 1 Of I

8TA ETC
GATHERING LLC
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PROFILE

0+00 -0+100+50

r=10' HORIZONTAL 1-=10' VERTICAL

!. UAHHEW !• P/VtRA. Afi illCEPEHCEN T CDNELLTirjO CufiiriEER, TEXAS
RCi;!ST»:Rj:D EuViNlIfRINi- niTM rtU>.©tR T:'7:‘  a RtGiSrCaCO PROrCSSONAl.

IN T+£ OF TE;oV5. P.E. NUMSER 03362, 00 HtRgOt
r.EftPF> rii,M TO It'C iScST OF MY KNOWLCIjCE «.’0 QEl£F. THE PIPtLINT
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS ORAWNG HAS SEEN OSSIC-NEO IN AO3OR0ANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49, PA-RT I!
0:hFR CAS BT PIPELINE. SUBPAP
I 102 STEEL PIPELINES CROSSiNO RAILROADS AND MlCHWAYS’

CiHCrR

- TRAHSPCRrATiQN OF NATViRAJ. AND
C  - DESIGN REOUIRLMENrS AND .-VPi

PIPE SPECS:
1. MEIHOO OF INSTALL: SORE

2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS

3 CARRIER PIPE: 30"00. x 0-635"WT., API 5L GR
X70, W/ 15-22 MILS FSE AND 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR; 0-6

5. SEAM TrPE; ERW

6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1.800 PSlG
7. HAOP: 1,440 PSIG

1. ALL COORDINATES. BEARINGS ANO DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO IRE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1903 (2011 ADJUSTMENT].
NORTH CENTRAL 20NE (4202). U.S. SURVEr FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE 6Y TA8LER0CK SURVEY, LLC.

2  PIPELINE WARNING SIGNS SKMi 06 INSTAUEO AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE.
3  All EXCAVATION AND a«CKna SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE VAIW TxtWT ITEM 400, "EXCAVAnON BACKFlll FOR STRUCTURES'
4  FOR UNQICASED MKM-PRESSUHE CAS OR UQUIO PETROLEUM UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH .OF COVER IS AS FOliOWS;
.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OH 18 INCHES UNGER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE OTCH

S  All TTTENCH EXCAVATIONS OEEPEH THAN S' SHALL FOLLOW APPLICABLE STATE OF TEXAS ANO 0 S.H A. SAFETY REGULATIONS
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHODlCAlLY PROTECTED WITH Ifl FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD SID-CPDT-7024.

iBIPliUE i^y, 2Cli01^

y-^^ABLEROCK COMSTOCK PIPELINE

30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 337

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

imi iFiugp: aiiH-rx-Fri-agtftYiiii fti a?

PROJ liAUE; OaSTOCK

piaai »0: pMiig-1176S U H- V £ Y. l LC

2204 TIMBERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS, TX 7/380
OFFICE: 832-415-3369
TflPtiT FIRM NO Ifl-.P42R1

SgR^OATE 10/22/19

BTA ETG

GATHERING LLC

ffllAWH Sk S^JACRNTO

CWAWS 6A1F: IB/27/19

PATE- I (If I



PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS
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PROFILE
r=20' HORIZONTAL

I, MAHHEW P. PARRA. AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
RECISTEHEO ENGINEERING RRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE S!AIE OF TEXAS, P.E. NUMBER 33362. 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE KESf OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND SQ.IEr THE PIPELINE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS CRATVINC HAS BEEN DESlGNEiT IN ACCQROANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49. PART 192 •
OTHER GAS BY PIPELINE. SUBPART C
1102 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS’.

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
■  DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND API

1"=10’ VERTICAL

GgND^AL NOTES:

I. ALL COORDINATES, BEARINGS /UID DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVARONS MADE BY TABIEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2- PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE
3- AU. EXCAVATION ANO BACKPIL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxOOT ITEM 400. “BCAVARON BACKFllL FOR STRUCTURES*.
4 FOR UNENCASED HIGH-PRESSURE GAS OR UOUID PETTWLEUM UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOLLOWS:

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE 08 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
.  48 INCHES IF THE LINE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE OTCH

5  AU. TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' SHAU FOaOW APPUCABLE STATE OF TEXAS AND OS.HA SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHODICAilY PROTECTED WITH IR FTTEE COUPON TEST STATION PW ENTCRPRISE STANOARO STT>-CPOT-7024

HPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTAUj BORE
2. PRODUCT; NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE; 30*00. x 0.635*7^.. API 5L GR

X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR; 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1,800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1,440 PSIC

ILwmil REW iCIBOiJO

x*^^ABLEROCK COMSTOCK PIPELINE
30” NATURAL 'GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 337
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

liUCT HUIIEtR: TaiP-TX-fH-OlHOIHillO 01337
PROJ NAME: CONSIOCX

S U ft V E Y, LLC
2204 TTweERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77360
OFFICE: 832-415-3069
TRPI 9 FIRM NO 10104281

PROJ. WO: P2019-1I76
SURVEY PATE 04/29/19

BTA ETG
GATHERING LLC

ORAWN BY: LBENCKEKSIBH
PRAWN CATE: 10/23/19

PACE; 1 OF 1
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W.A. PRESSLY SURVEY, A-556
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PROFILE

r=20' HORIZONTAL r=10' VERTICAL

I. MATTHEW P. PARRA, AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER. TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING RRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, P.E. NUMBER 83382, 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49; PART 192
OTHER GAS BY PIPELINE, SU8PART C
1102 -STEEL PIPEUNES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS*

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
-  DESIGN REOUIREMENTS AND API

PJPELSPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL: BORE

2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS

3. CARRIER PIPE: 30''00. x 0.635'WT.. API 5L CR
X70. W/ 15-22 MILS F8E AND 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6

5. SEAM TYPE; ERW

6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1,800 PSIG
7 MAOP: 1.440 PSIG

GENERAL NOTTS:

I  ALL COORDINATES. BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MAOS BY TABLEROCK SURVEY. LLC,

2. PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE

3. ALL OlCAVATlON AND B«£Kf1lL SHAa 9E IN ACCORDANCE WIH TxOOT ITEM 400. ■EXCAVADON BACKFILL FOR SIRUCIURES*
4. FOR UNEHCASEO HICH-PRESSURE GAS OR UOUID PETROLEUM UNES, THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOLLOWS:

•  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE DITCH

5. AIL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5* SHALL FOaOW APPUCASX STATE OF TEXAS AND OS.HA. SAFETY REGULATIONS.
8. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHOOICALLY PROTEaED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANOAHO STD-CP0T-7Q24,

IQJKAIE faV. xOieOIJri

COMSTOCK PIPEUNE
30" NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 338
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

[RACT HUHEet ;9I0-TX-PN-00M 00010 CR338

TABLEROCK PRCU HAUD CQMSTOCX
PBeU. HQ. Pai9-h7tS U R V E Y, LLC

2204 TIMBERLOCH PL.. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS, TX 77380
OFFICE:. 832-415-3669
TPPIt; FIRM NO lOlQAgpi

SURVgf QAIE- 10/22/lS
BTA ETC
GATHERING LLC

DRAVlN BY: JBENCKOCTIH
CRAViN DATE; 10/24/19

PACE' I OF 1
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PROFILE
r=20' HORIZONTAL

I, MATTHEW P. PARR^ AN INOEPENOENT CONSULTING ENdNEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUM9ER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, P.E. NUMBER 03362. DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND SaiEF, THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49, PART 192 •
OTHER GAS 0Y PIPELINE. SU0PART C
1102 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS'.

TRANSPORTADON OF NATURAL AND
• DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND API

r=10' VERTICAL

PIPE_SP.ECS;
I. WEIHOO OF INSTALL: BORE
2 PROOua; NATURAL GAS
3. Carrier pipe: 30‘od. x o.635*wr, api 5l gr

X70, w/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0 6
5, SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1,800 PSG
7. MAOP: 1.440 PSIG

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL COORDINATES, BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1933 (201 1 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U S SURVEY FEET BASED ON CPS OBSERVAHONS MADE 9Y TABLEROCK SURVEY, LLC.

2 PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SMAa BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE.
3. AIL EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE MTH TxCOT ITEU 400, -CtCAVATION BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES'
4 FOR UNENCASED HIGH-PRESSURE GAS OR UQUIO PEIROLEUM ONES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOILOVIS:

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
"  40 INCHES IF THE LINE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STTTUCTURE OR UNDER THE aOWUNE OF THE DITCH

5  ALL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' SHALL FOLLOW APPUCABLf STATE OF TEXAS AND OiHA. SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6. RPOJNE ID BE CATHOOICALLY PROTECTS) WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD Sn)-CP0T-7024.

IlNFMh REV: 'AlUtiljd

COMSTOCK PIPELINE
30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

OR 338
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

TRACT NUMBER: ?9HHTI-PN-0060.(10Qia CfllJB
TABLEROCK PROJ. MAUD COMSTOCK

FRCt NO: Pail8-IIT5S U R V E Y. LLC
2204 T1M0ERLOCH PL.. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFnCE: 032-415-3B69
TPPLS PRM un 10194761

SURVEY DAIE: 10/08/19
BTA ETG
GATHERING LLC

ORAWI 3t JaENCKPglSN
DRAW! MTE: 10/24/19
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PROFILE
1“=10’ VERTICAL1“=10’ HORIZONTAL

I. MATTHEW P. PARRA. AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING RRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 83362, DO HERESY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE REST OF UY KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF, THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE *9, PART 192 • ■ '
OTHER GAS BY PIPELINE. SUBPART C
1102 -STEEL PIPaiNES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS’.

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
-  DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND API

PJPE.SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL BORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL CAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 30'*00. x 0.63S'V/T.. API SL GR

X7Q. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE; ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1,800 PSIG
7. MAOP; 1,440 PSIG

CENDML NOrES:

1. AU COORDINATES. 6EARfNGS ANO OISIANCES ARE REFEREHCEO 10 THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (20n AOJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202), U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVADONS MADE BY TAaiEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2. PlPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHAii BE INSTAOED AT EACH RIGHT-Cf-WAV UNE.
3. AU. EXCAVATION ANO BACKFILL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH T«00T CTEM *00. 'EXCAVATION 8ACKFIU. FOR STRUCTURES'
4. FOR UNENCASEO HlCH-PRESSURE GAS OR UQUIO PETROLEUM UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOaOWS:

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE OTCH

5  AU. TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN S' SHALL FOLLOW APPUCABLE STATE OF TEXAS AND O.S.HA. SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6  PlPEUNE TO BE CATHOO1CAU.Y PROTECTEE WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANOAflO STD-CPClT-7024

TOirtAlt 21)160130
COMSTOCK PIPELINE

30" NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER
CR 339

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

IRACT WJUaa: 2910-TX-PH-D061 00010 CR339
TABLEROCK PROJ. RAUE: CtWSIOOf

PRQJ. HK P2019-IU6S U R V E Y. LLC
2204 RMBERLOCH PL, STE. 150
-ME WOODLANDS, TX 77380
OFFICE; 832-415-3869
TRPI S FIRM NO 10194761

SURVEY OAtE: 10/08/19

BTA ETC
GATHERING LLC

DRAWN BY: J COISON
DRAWN DATE: 10/25/19
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PROFILE
r=20' HORIZONTAL r=)0' VERHCAL

I, MAHHEW P. PABRA AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER. TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 83362. DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MV KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49. PART 192
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE. SUBPART C
1102 -STEEL PIPEUNES CROSSING RALROAOS AND HIGHWAYS',

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
•  DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND API

GENEBAL NQTES:

1. ALL COORDINATES. SEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1963 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S- SURVEY FEET BASED ON CPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TA8LER0CIC SURVEY. LLC.

2 PIPEUNE WARNING SIGHS SKAU. BE INSTAUfO AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE.
3  AU. EXCAVATION AND BlCKnu. SKAU. BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TiOOT REM *O0. "EXCAVATION BACKHUL FOR STRUCTURES'.
4  FOR UNENCASED HIGH-PRESSURE GAS OR UOUIO PETROlflM ONES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOUJDWS:

•  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMOTT SURFACE OR IB INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS: OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVDJENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE aoVOJNE OF THE DITCH

3  Aa TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN S' SHALL FOLLOW APPUCASLE STATE OF TEXAS AND O.S HA SAFETY REGULATIONS.
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHO01CAJJ.Y PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD STtl-CPOT-7024.

PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTAO: BORE
2 PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 30*0D. x O.eZS-V/T.. API SL GR

X7Q. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE ANO 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE: EfiW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: I.SOO P5IG
7. MAOP: 1,440 PSIG

TUIgTAlE gy. UIMIM
iwCT HUMEtR 291Q-B-PN-M61.00410 CBM9^<^=*^ABLEROCK COMSTOCK PIPEUNE

30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER
OR 339

PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

PROI. NAME: COMSTOCK
S U R V E Y, LLC

2204 TIMBERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 773fl0
OFFICE: 032-415-3869
TRPlRRflUNn 10194761

PTOJ. NO; P20I9-I176
SURVEY DATE 10/09/19

PRAWN ST: aWRONBTA ETG
GATHERING LLC DRAWN DAIt- 10/24/19
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I. MATTHEW P. PARRA, AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER. TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING RRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. P.E. NUMBER 83362  , 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE ANO BELIEF, THE PIPELINE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR. TITLE 49, PART 192 ■ ' '
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE. SUBPART C
1102 'STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING RAILROADS ANO HIGHWAYS*.

TRANSPORTATIQN OF NATURAL ANO
- DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ANO API

PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL BORE
2. PRODUCT; NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 30"0D. x 0.635’WT.. API 5L GR

X70. W/ lS-22 MILS FBE ANO 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE; ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE; 1.800 PSIG
7 MAOP: 1.440 PSIG

fJNFBXI NniFtr

1. ALL COORDINATES. GEARINGS ANO DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADOUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVADONS MADE 9Y TABLEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2. PIPEUNE WARNING SONS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-Cf-VWY UNE
3. ALL EXCAVATION ANO BACKFIU. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE VilTH TxOOT flEM 400. "EXCAVAllON BACKFia FOR STRUCIURES".
4 TOR UNENCASED HIGH-PRESSURE GAS Cfi UOUIO PETROLEUM UKES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOLLOWS;

•  ao INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR IB INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OH UNDER THE aoWUNE OF THE KTCH

5 AIL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS KEPER THAN S' SHALL FOLLOW APPUCABLE STATE OF TEXAS ANO OS-HA SAFETY RQJULAT10NS
6 PIPEUNE TO BE CATHODICAaV PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANOARO SIO-CPOT-7024.

ItHWATE HEV: LUiaOIJJ

COMSTOCK PIPELINE
30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 326
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

TRACT WJUaER; 29IO-TX-PH-m73000ltl ffl3T6
TABLEROCK PROJ. NAME tXHSTOCK

PflOL KO: PJOt9-1l76S U R V E Y. LLC
2204 TTHBERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS, TY 77380
OFFICE; 832-415-3869
TBPI.S nPM NO 10194761

SURVEY CATE: 10/11/19
□RAWN BY: JCOtSOHBTA ETG

GATHERING LLC ORAWI DATE: 10/24/19
PAGE: I OF 1
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PROFILE
r'=10' VERTICALl"=10' HORIZONTAL

)  MAHHEW P. PARR\ AN INOEPENOENT CONSUL'HNG ENGINEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, P.E. NUMBER 83362. 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE PIPEUNE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN OESIGNEO IN ACCORDANCE

■  - • rwANSPCRrATiON or naturai and
DESICri REOUlPDJENfS AND API

I

ARr 192wiiH THi; CFR, riac -»9.
OTHER <;AS SV PIPEUNE. SUSPART C

• 1102 STEEL PIPELINES CROS2NC RMLROADS AND HlGHWAVa'.
PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL: BORE
i PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: SO'OD. k O.SSS'WT., API SL GR

X70, W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40 MILS
ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR; 0.6
5. SEAM TfPE; ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1.800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1.440 PSIC

CENERAL.NQTES:

1  ALL COORDINATES, BEARINGS ANO DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1903 (2011 ADJUSTMENT^,
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON CPS OBSERVADONS MADE BY TASLEROCK SURVEY. LLC,

2 PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHNJ. BE INSTALLED AT EACH RGHT-Cf-WAY UNE
3  ALL EXCAVATION AND BACKRLL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxOOT TIEIA 400. "EXCAVATION BACKFIU. FOR STHUCTURES
4 FOR UNENCASD HIGH-PR£^R£ GAS OR UOUIO PEITTOLEUM UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS fOLLCiWS;

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 10 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE aoWUNE OF THE OCTCH

5 AIL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' SHALL FOLLOW APPUCASL£ STATE OF TEXAS AND O.SHA. SAFETY RECUUTIONS.
6. RPEUNE TO BE CATHQOCAaY PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STADON PER ENTERPRISE ST/VCARO SIt-CPOT-7024.

lUJHAIL feV. WBOIJO

^^^ABIERO^ COMSTOCK PIPELINE
30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

OR 301
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

IIIKI liailgK ai8-iX-!4|HX9<IK0ie ffiioi
P55J. HAUL- COUSiCCK

[TOM NO: pai9-in6SURVEY. LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
(FFICE: 832-415-3869
•HPI% FIRM NO iOMJ4?fil

suy.fi-OAiE- ia/M/19

BTAETG
GATHERING LLC

fiSAHH at’ J,G01S0N
nitWH QAIE; IO/a/19
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PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

T. APPLEWHITE SURVEY, A-35
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PROFILE
r=10’ VERTICALr=20' HORIZONTAL

L MATTHEW P. PARRA. AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
I^EGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE Of TEXAS, P.E. NUMBER 83362. DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF. THE PIPELINE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR. TITLE 49. PART 192 •
OTHER GAS SY PIPEUNE, SUBPART C
1102 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS’.

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
- DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND API

agL.SP.ECSj
1. METHOD OF INSTALb BORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 30"O0.X0,63S’Wr

API 5L GR X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE &
30-40 MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE; ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIG
7. HAOP: 1.440 PSIG

G£NERAL NQT£S:

1. ALL COOROINATES, BEARINGS ANO DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (2011 ADJUSTMENT).
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TASLEfiOCK SURVEY, LLC.

2 PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE
3. ALL EXCAVATION ANO BACKniL SKAU. BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TnOOT ITEM 400, 'EXCAVATION BACKRU. FOR SIFUCIURES".
4. FOR UNENOSED HlCH-PRESSURE GAS OR UQUIO PETROLEUM UNES, THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER S AS FOLLOWS:

•  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE DR IB INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; CR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE Of THE DITCH

5  Aa TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' SHALL FOaOW APPUCAEIE STATE OF TEXAS AND O.S.HA SAFETY REGULARONS.
6. PIPEUNE TO BE CATHOOlCAaY PROTECIS) WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANOARO SIO-CPOT-7Q24,

lafLATE litv aiaoia •
TMi miua.’t 3i?-ft-n-iaigiaMi/nii*mc

FKCi. NMfc OCNSICOv 2y-yjABlBKOCK COMSTOCK PIPELINE
30” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

CR 401 / HILL LAKE DRIVE
PANOLA COUNTY. TEXAS

PfoM. MO: P?CI9-<IT6$ U R V £ Y, LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869
n;p|.5 FIRM NY' ini<r4;r,i

:‘JAVE)~ CATO

BTA ETC
GATHERING.LLC

RPAWN SY’ JAEUT
DBAWH CAir 10/11/54

PACE '| ly I



PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

T. APPLEWHITE SURVEY, A-35
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PROFILE

1"=20' HORIZONTAL
l, MATTHEW P. PARRA, AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, P.E. NUMBER 83362, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE PIPELINE
CROSSING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49, PART 192
OTHER GAS BY PiPEUNE, SUBPART C
1102 'STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS'.

TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
•  DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND API

I"=1Q‘ VERTICAL

GFNrJ4AI NOTES:

ALL COORDINATES, 0EARINCS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE ST^TEM OF 19B3 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NOFTTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OeSERVADONS WADE GY TABLEROCK SURVEY, LLC.

2  PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHALL 8£ INSTALLED AT EACH filCHT-OF-WAY UNE
3  ALL EXCAVATION AND BACKRU SHAa BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxOOT ITEM 400. 'EXCAVATION BACKPa FOR STRUCTURES*.
♦  FOR UNENCASEO HIGH-PRESSURE GAS CR LIQUID PCITTOLEUM ONES, THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOLLOWS:

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 18 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STTHjCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  *8 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STTTUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE DITCH

5  AU TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' SHALL FOLLOW APPuCaBLE STATE OF TEXAS AND 0 S H A SAFETY REGULATIONS
6. PiPEUNE TO BE CATHOOlCALLY PROTECIED WITH IR FTTEE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANOARO SID-CPDT-7024.

PIPE SPECS:
1. METHOD OF INSTALL BORE
2  PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3  CARRIER PIPE; 30*OO.X0.635‘Vr.

API 5L GR X70, W/ 15-22 MILS FBE A
30-40 MILS ARC COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. 5EAW TYPE; ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE; 1800 PSlG
7. HAOP: 1,440 PSIG

itwHLArt itY jomoiJu

COMSTOCK ^ELINE
^PELiNE UNDER
OAD 8015
)^JTY, TEXAS

rHACT NUHBEII: niO-m-W-OUKDM10 ffi S0I6
TABLEROCK PHOJ. WAUt COMSTOCK

mi’ NO; ^19-1176
iLFVti’TW’il 04/?9'/19 ‘

30” NATURAL V
PRIVA1T>^

PANOUY:o

5 U a V E Y, LLC
220+ HMSERLOCH Pl., STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS, TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869
TgPLS FIRM NO 10104761

BTA ETG
GATHERING LLC

DRAWN BY: JJLELLT
ORAVffI QATT: 10/14/19

P»Cf 1 IT I
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PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

H. ROBERTS SURVEY, A^562
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T'=10’ VERTICAL

I. WATTHEW P. PARRA, AN INOEKMIXMr CCN-Xil.riNG ENQNEER, TTaaS RPSSTEFy^O ENONEERINt; RRW
NUMBER 7272 ’ ’
83362. CO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE 0£:R OF MY WfOVAfCCJi AMO KLlEF THE PIPEUME
CR0S3NG SHOWi ON RiiS r«AWNG HAS OTIN KSGMED iN /•CCC.^EAS'CE WITH THE CFR TITLE 49.
PART 192 - IPA»SPC4?rAR0N Cf NATURAL AfjO <!D-iLR gf PIPELINE. SijBPART C ' ’ '
REOUIREME^jTS API 1 102 -STEEL PlPEUMES CROSsiriO R,VlR0AGS AKO HiCHlVA'iS:.

A REGSTERED P^'ES£;G’4»L ENGNEER IN IHE STATE CF :<A.S, P.E. Nlj!.!lSR

DESIGN

CENFRAL NOTFS:

I. AU. COORDINATES. aCAfilNGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1903 (2011 ADJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202). U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATTONS MADE BY TASLEROCK SURVEY. LLC.

2  PIPELINE WARNING SIGNS SHAH BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE.
3  Aa EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE VWTH TxOOT ITEM 400. "EXCAVATTCN BACKHU. FOR STRUCTURES'.
4. FOR UNENCASED MCH-PRESSURE GAS OR UOUIO PETROLEUM UNES. THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF COVER IS AS FOaOWS:

.  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR IB INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  *a INCHES IF THE UNE JS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE WTCH

5  All TRENCH EXCAVATIOHS DEEPER THAN S’ SHALL FOLLOW APPUCABIE STATE OF TEXAS AND O.S.HA. SAFETY REGULATTONS,
6. PPEUNE TO BE CATHOOICAaY PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARD STD-CPOT-7024

l?!Pe-SeECS:
1. METHOD CF INSTALL BORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: 20"OD. % O.SOO'V/T., API

5L GR XBO. W/ 15-22 MILS FBE AND 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR: 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE; 1600 PSIC
7. HAOP: 1.440 PSIG

TEMPLATE REV: 20160130

COVEY PARK
20” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

COUNTY ROAD 3101
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

rmCTWIMEER: 211 l-ni-PH-201I.CO0lll OOIOI
TABLEROCK ’ROJ IWE: COVEY P;iRl<

S U R V E Y, LLC
2204 TIMBERLOCH PL., STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869
TRPI S PBW NO, 10194761

PfiOJ. Nft P2018-1I76
[JflVEYCATE: 04/29/19

OIWW by: jJiEHOC&TSiEPIBTA ETG
GATHERING LLC DRAW CATE: 10/19/19
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PROFILE
I‘■=20' HORIZONTAL

I. MATTHEW P. PARRA. AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING ENGINEER, TEXAS
REGISTERED ENGINEERING FIRM NUMBER 7272 A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER IN THE SiAit (if .^EkaS. P.E. NUMBER 33363, DO HEnr;6V
CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST -JF Mr KNOWLEDGE AND 8ELIEF, THE FiPL'l INE
CROSSING SHOWN CM ?HIS ^P4Wi^iG HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCOfnXANCE
WITH THE CFR, TITLE 49. PART 192 - TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND
OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE. SUBPAftT C - DESIGN REOUIREHENTS AND API
I 102 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING RAILROADS AND HIGHWAYS-,

l"=10' VERTICAL

CFNgRAI NflTf^r

I. ALL COORDINATES. 0EAHINGS AND DISTANCES ARE REFERENCED TO THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1963 (2011 AOJUSTMENT),
NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202), U.S. SURVEY FEET BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY TABLEROCK SURVEY LLC

2 PIPEUNE WARNING SIGNS SHML BE INSTALLED AT EACH RIGHT-OF-WAY ONE.
3. AIL EXCAVATION AND BACKniL SHAll BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TxOOT ITEM 400. 'EXCAVATION BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES*
4. FOR UNENtASEO HIGH-PRESSURE G^S OR LIQUID PEtR0l£UM UNES, THE WNIMUM DEPTH OF COVER S AS FOLLOWS;

•  60 INCHES UNDER THE PAVEMENT SURFACE OR 13 INCHES UNDER PAVEMENT STRUCTURE IN PAVED AREAS; OR
•  48 INCHES IF THE UNE IS PLACED OUTSIDE THE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE OR UNDER THE FLOWUNE OF THE OTCH

S AIL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN S’ SHALL FOLLOW APPUCAHX STATE OF TEXAS AND O.&HA. SAFETY REGULATIONS
6- PIPEUNE TO BE CATHOOICAaY PROTECTED WITH IR FREE COUPON TEST STATION PER ENTERPRISE STANDARO STD-CP0T-7024

BPELSPgfiS;
T. HEIHCD OF INSTALL BORE
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. CARRIER PIPE: aO'OO. x O.SOO“wr., API

5L GR XBO. W/ 15-22 MILS F8E AND 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4. DESIGN FACTOR; 0.6
5. SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE: 1800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1,440 PSIC

ramtE rev: Toieoijo

COVEY PARK
20” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER

COUNTY ROAD 311
PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

TRACT mivaot 29I1-TC-PH-2017MMIO mil
PROJ. NAME; COVET PARKTABLEROCK

S U a V E Y. LLC
2204 TIMSERLOCH PL. STE. 150
THE WOODLANDS, TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869
TBPI.9 RRM NO. IDT94761

. PROJ. HO: 62019-1176
SURVEY OATE- 04/29/19

Prt BTAETG
^ GATHERING LI.C

DRAWN BY J.BENa(EN51t3M
ORAVIN DATE: 10/19/19

PAAF; I Of



CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA
SECTION 31, T-16-N, R-16-W
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1'=10' HORIZONTAL MATTHEW P. PARRA
UCMTM No. 28010

^ PROfESSaSAL ENGINEER C
/y/ j

%

f=30’ VERTICAL
.  P- PARRA. AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTING PNGINFFP

NUMBER EF.0O0I460. A REGISTEREDPP^ftS^l^AL ^CINEER IN THE STATE OF LOUISIANA P£ NUjjPPP opninD0_HERE5Y CERTIFI' THAT TO THE Bslr OF MY Kf^L^v'^enfsF'Tue
CROSSING SHOWN OK UIIS DRAW NG HAS

ACCOfiOANCE WITH THE CFR TITLE 49 PART 192 -TRANF^MiTTnL ocNARJRAL ANO OTHER GAS BY PIPEUNE SU8P;W C - ̂ Ii^^R^0?«R^ufmt<;AND API 1102 -STEEL PIPELINES CROSSING R^LROADS -PeQUiREMENTS
GENEftAi Norrs.

. ; saiStSssiiiMsi-M"OF TECAS AND 0 SMA SAFETr RECULATtONS.

LOUISIANA

HIGHWAYS’.

Z PIPEUNE WARNINO SIGNS SHia BE WSTAilfO AT EACH filGKT-OF
Si pCM/AUON ANO BACKFILL SHALL S£ IN ACCOROAJ4CE VWIH TicDOT4  FOR UNENCASEO HICH-PRESSURE GAS Cft UOUO PETROLEUM — -

fi RCAVATIONS DEEPER TWN 5’ SHAa FOUOW AAPUCAaf STATE6. PPQJNE to BE CATHOOICAllY PfiOTECTE)

RPE SPECS'
1. METHOD or INSTALL: KDO
2. PRODUCT: NATURAL GAS
3. BORE PIPE: STEEL 24'OD. * O.SOO'WT., API

SL GR X70. W/ 15-22 MILS FEE JWO 30-40
MILS ARO COATING

4  DESIGN FACTOR: 0.5
5. SEAM TYPE: ERW
6. MINIMUM TEST PRESSURE; 1800 PSIG
7. MAOP: 1,440 PSIG

. ^

lt)jr-’uUE IS/ aiSOIjJ

y^^^ABlEROCK inter Nuwea BHJKhoiaoinB/Ewrggum
PROJ. KANE: PiDURO ENDURO PIPELINE

24” NATURAL GAS PIPELINE UNDER
CR 322 / BETHANY STATE LINE ROAD

CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA

J u R V E Y. lie
2204 nWBERLOCH PL. SIE 150
THE WOODLANDS. TX 77380
OFFICE: 832-415-3869

■TBPLS FIRM NO, 101942R1

PROJ. HO: P2019-II7S
SURVer OATE- 04/M/I 4BTA ETG

GATHERING LLC
OmUN BT; J KEUT

CRAViN CATE: 10/15/19
PAg I or 1



PANOLA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

uER/P^
c 314 W. Wellington

Carthage, Texas 75633
Office: 903.693.0333

Fax: 903.693.9366

0
coumt<

Sheriff Kevin Lake

January’ 14. 2020

The Honorable LeeAnn Jones

Panola County Judge
110 S. Sycamore
Carthage. Texas 75633

Dear Judge Jones,
Please add the following item{s) to the next scheduled meeting of the Panola

County Commissioner's Court:

Please record the following information pursuant to SB 1074 (Racial Profiling).
The following information is for the year 2019. The Sheriff s Office is required to report
this information before March each year.

Sincerely,

Kevin Lake

Sheriff

KL/lw

Jennifer Stacy
Joni Reed

CC:

Honesty, Integrity, Service



Partial Exemption Racial Profiling Reporting

(TierD

(This is the TCLEOSE recommended form. The form is not mandatory. The information
contained in this form, however, is mandatory. You may use your form, but all information
must be provided.)

If you claim a partial exemption you must submit  a report that
contains the following data or use this format to report the data.

Instructions; Please fill out all boxes. If zero, use 0.

1. Total on lines 4,11,14, and 17 Must be equal
2. Total on line 20 Must equal line 15

Number of motor vehicle stops:

023 citation only
2.J. arrest only

0 both

1.
Mark only 1 category per vehicle stop 2.

3.

4. Total

Race or Ethnicity:

-rH. . African
31 Asian

. Caucasian
2.H. Hispanic
0 - Middle Eastern
O - Native American

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10

I  * 0-\KiLr“
11. Total

Race or Ethnicity known prior to stop?

Z712. Yes

13. 222- No

14. 2Jf^ Total

Search conducted?

U ̂  _ Yes15.

16.1^ No

17. m Total

Was search consented?

Yes

SO
18.

19. No

I 2— Total Must equal #1520.

Partial Exemptioin Racial Profiling Reporting - Tier 1



Racial Profiling Reporting
(Tier 2)

(State of Texas Mandatory Form)

Instructions; Please fill out all boxes. If zero use 0
1. Total on lines 3,10,13,18, 21, 40, and 51 Must be

2. Total on lines 27 and 30 Must equal line 19
equal

Gender:

1. __ Female
2. Male

3-J/5*^S_Total
Race or Ethnicity;

4. African
3  Asian

6. ^ Oy Caucasian
7. *75 Hispanic
8. . 3 ;0-VKer

5.

9. 0 _ Native American

ioi3Tz; Total

Race or Ethnicity known prior to stop?
11. Yes

12. i;TY3j No

13.14^ Total

Reason for stop;

14- - Violation of law other than traffic

It' ^'■®‘®X'sting knowledge (I.e. warrant)16. . Moving Traffic Violation
17. S'-g’tj. Vehicle Traffic Violalion(Equipmenl, Inspection

18.4,33% To

or Registration)

tal

Racial Profiling Report > Tier 2
Page 1 of 3



Racial Profiling Reporting
(Tier 2)

Search conducted?
19. au>7
20. \.\%\

Yes

No

21.1, Total

Reason for search:

(choose 1 for each search)

23. O
24. ^>$0

22. _ Consent
_ Contraband/evidence in plain sight
_ Probable cause or reasonable suspicion

Inventory search performed as a result of
towing

I  _ Incident to arrest/warrant
25. 3
26.

27. QknJ Total Must equal #19

Contraband discovered?

28. i3) .
29.i3li> No

Yes

30. Total Must equal #19

Description of Contraband
(Choose only One)

31. i]3
©

_ Illegal drugs/drug paraphernalia
_ Currency
_ Weapons

Alcohol

■32.

33. I
34. Tfp _
35. _ Q ■ Stolen Property
36. _ 1 \ . Other

37. I5i Total Must equal #28

Arrest result of stop or search:
38. Yes
39. )f3ib3> No

40. Total

Racial Profiling Report - Tier 2
Page 2 of 3



V.
ra?i

Rada! Profiling Reporting
(Tier 2)

Arrest based on:

41. ^ Violation of the Penal Code
42. _ i3
43. 0_ Violation of City Ordinance
44- I ip ^ Outstanding Warrant

Street address or approximate location of the stop:
City Street
US Highway
County Road
Private Property or Other

_ Violation of a Traffic Law

45. 0
46. 0_
47. O .

48. 0

Written warning or a citation as the stop;
49.i;S'i^ Yes

'No50.

51. Total

Please submit electronically the analysis in PDF format required by 2 134 CCPfc^
which contains: ^

(1) a comparative analysis of the information compiled under Article 2.133 to;
(A) evaluate and compare the number of motor vehicle stops, within the
applicable jurisdiction, of persons who are recognized as racial or ethnic
rninonties and persons who are not recognized as racial or ethnic minorities; and
(P) examine the disposition of motor vehicle stops made by officers employed by
the agency, categorized according to the race or ethnicity of the affected
persons, as appropriate, including any searches resulting from stops within the
applicable jurisdiction; and

(2) information relating to each complaint filed with the agency alleging that a peace
officer employed by the agency has engaged in racial profiling.

This analysis meets the above
requirements

L  ®
Chief Administrator Date

All five (5) pages will be entered via a TCLEOSE Web
entry form and the analysis is to be

uploaded to the website in PDF format

www.tcleose.state.tx.us

Racial Profiling Report - Tier 2
Page 3 of 3



County of Panola

/

Bryan Murff
Constable Precincts 1 & 4

314 H Wellington Street
Carthage, Texas 75633

To: Panola County Commissioners Court

From: Constable Bryan Murff

Re: 2019 Racial Profiling Report

Please see the attached racial profiling report which was filed with the Texas
Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Education as required by law for the
Year 2019. Attached is the copy to be recorded and filed with the Panola County
Commissioners Court.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

A

Bryan Murff
Constable Pet. 1 &4

Panola County, Texas

Phone: 903-693*0385 Fax: 903-693-0342



Racial Profiling Report [ Full

Reporting Date: 01/13/2020

Agency Name: PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT. 1
TCOLE Agency Number: 365101

Chief Administrator: BRYAN L. MURFF

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (903) 693-0300
Email: bryan.murff@co.panola.tx.us

Mailing Address:
314 W. Wellington St.
CARTHAGE, TX 75633

This Agency filed a full report

PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT, 1 has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

1.) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2.) strictly prohibit peace officers employed by the PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT. 1 from engaging in racial profiling;

3.) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT.  1 if the
individual believes that a peace officer employed by the PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT. 1 has engaged in racial
profiling with respect to the individual;

4.) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5.) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the PANOLA CO. CONST.
PCT. _1. who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the PANOLA CO.
CONST. PCT, 1 policy adopted under this article;

6.) require collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a citation is issued and to arrests made as
a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a.) the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
b.) whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search; and
c.) whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that
individual; and

7.) require the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or
appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision(6) to:

a.) the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b.) the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

Executed by: Bryan Murff, Constable

Date: 01/13/2020
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Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Total stops; 15

Gender

Female

Male

3

12

Race / Ethnicity

Black

Asian / Pacific Islander

Hispanic / Latino

White

Alaska Native / American

1

0

12 •

2

0

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?

Yes 0

No 15

Reason for stop?

Violation of law

Preexisting knowledge

Moving traffic violation

Vehicle traffic violation

3

0

12

0

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street

US highway

County road

State highway

Private property or other

0

0

6

5

4

Was a search conducted?

Yes 1

No 14

Reason for Search?

consent

contraband

probable

inventory

0

1

0

0

2 of 3



ncident to arrest 0

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes 1

No 0

Description of contraband

Drugs

Currency

Weapons

Alcohol

Stolen property

Other

1

0

0

0

0

0

Result of the stop

Verbal warninq

Written warninq

Citation

Written warninq and arrest

Citation and arrest

Arrest

0

5

10

0

0

0

Arrest based on

Violation of Penal Code

Violation of Traffic Law

Violation of City Ordinance

Outstanding Warrant

0

0

0

0

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?
Yes 0

No 15

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law

Enforcement
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County of Panola

CHARLIE BLUE

CONSTABLE

OFFICE 903-693-0385/CELL 903-263-3067

FAX 903-693-4708

110 S. SYCAMORE RM 102A

CARTHAGE, TEXAS 75633

EMAIL: CHARLES.BLUE@CO.PANOLA.TX.US

PRECINCTS2&3

January 10, 2020

TO; Panola County Commissioner’s Court

From: Constable Charlie Blue

Re: 2019 Racial Profiling Report

Please see the attached racial profiling report which was filed with the Texas Commission on Law
Enforcement required by law for the Year 2019. Attached is the copy to be recorded and filed with the
Panola County Commissioner's Court.

Sincerely,

Charlie Blue

Constable, Precincts 2 & 3

u
PROTECT & SERVE

W



Racial Profiling Report | Full

Reporting Date: 01/10/2020

Agency Name: PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT. 2
TCOLE Agency Number: 365102

Chief Administrator: CHARLES D. BLUE

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (903)263-3067
Email: charles.blue@co.panola.tx.us

Mailing Address:
110 S. SYCAMORE, ROOM 102-A
CARTHAGE, TX 75633

This Agency filed a full report

PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT. 2 has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy;

1.) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2.) strictly prohibit peace officers employed by the PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT. 2 from engaging in racial profiling;

3.) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT.  2 if the
individual believes that a peace officer employed by the PANOLA CO. CONST. PCT. 2 has engaged in racial
profiling with respect to the individual;

4.) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5.) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the PANOLA CO. CONST.
PCT. 2 who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the PANOLA CO-
CONST. PCT. 2 policy adopted under this article;

6.) require collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a citation is issued and to arrests made as
a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a.) the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
b.) whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search; and
c.) whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that
individual; and

7.) require the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or
appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision(6) to:

a.) the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b.) the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

Executed by; Charles Blue, Constable

Date: 01/10/2020

1 of 3



Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Total stops: 102

Gender

Female 37

Male 65

Race / Ethnicity

Black

Asian / Pacific Islander

Hispanic/Latino

White

Alaska Native / American

27

0

66

9

0

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?

Yes 14

No 88

Reason for stop?

Violation of law

Preexisting knowledge

Moving traffic violation

Vehicle traffic violation

4

2

91

5

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street

US highway

County road

State highway

Private property or other

6

38

20

30

8

Was a search conducted?

Yes 1

No 101

Reason for Search?

consent

contraband

probable

inventory

0

0

1

0
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ncident to arrest 0

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes 1

101No

Description of contraband

Drugs

Currency

Weapons

Alcohol

Stolen property

Other

1

0

0

0

0

0

Result of the stop

Verbal warninq

Written warninq

Citation

Written warninq and arrest

Citation and arrest

Arrest

35

5

62

0

0

0

Arrest based on

Violation of Penal Code

Violation of Traffic Law

Violation of City Ordinance

Outstanding Warrant

0

0

0

0

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?

Yes 0

102No

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law

Enforcement

3 of 3



January 6, 2020

FROM: Melanie Earle, Road and Bridge Warehouse Coordinator

Joni Reed, CountyTreasurerTO:

SUBJECT; EFFECTIVE DATE OF EMPLOYMENT;

Please be advised of the effective date of employment for Raymond Smith, Driver, for Panola County
Road & Bridge Department, Pet. 4, effective January 7,2020 at the rate of $14.60 per hour.

Melanie Earle

Road and Bridge

Warehouse Coordinator



PANOLA COUNTY

2019

BUDGET AMENDMENT ̂  ̂

We hereby amend the Panola County Budget for the Fiscal Year 2019 as set forth

above according to the procedures outlined under Local Government Code, Chapter 111,

Subchapter A Sections 111.010 (c), (d). A copy of this Order is to be filed with the

County Clerk and Attached to the Budget originally adopted for 2019.

Signed on this 2- \ day of (.^an.u-arv-j , 2020.

County Judge

Comrnissiopgjf^ecinct # 3
z

Commissioner^ecinct # 1

Commissioner Precinct # 2 Commissioner Precinct # 4

Passed and approved by the Commissioners Court of Panola County on the 2-1

of , Z^^^thc'S^m^^^pears on file in the office of th

day

 e County
^ ̂  w ^ **.

Clerk of Panola County,

County Clerk

January 21, 2020



Budget Adjustment Register
Adjustment Detail

Packet: GLPKT14473 - 2019-25

Panola County, Texas

Adjustment Date

12/31/2019

Adjustment Number

BA0001114

Summary Description:

Budget Code

2019 COUNTY BUDGET JAN... EETDC MATCH 2019

Description

After

3,900.00

Before

3,400.00

Adjustment

500.00

Account Number

100-409-54071

Adjustment Description

EETDC MATCH 2019

Account Name

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MA

December: 500.00

589.001,089,00 -500.00100-409-54080

December:

CONTINGENCY EETDC MATCH 2019

-500.00

Adjustment Date

12/31/2019

Adjustment Number Budget Code

BA0001119

Summary Description:

2019 COUNTY

Description

 BUDGET JAN... 490- VOTER OFFICE SUPPLIES

After

3,040.00

Before

3,034.00

Adjustment

6.00

0.50

Adjustment Description

490- VOTER OFFICE SUPPLIES

July:

August:

September:

490- VOTER OFFICE SUPPLIES

Account Number

1Q0-49Q-5310Q

January:

February:

March:

Account Name

OFFICE SUPPLIES 8i REPAIRS

April:

May:

June:

0.5

0.5

0.5

October:

November:

December:

0.5000.50

0.500 0,500.50

0.500 0.500.50

-6.00 894.00900.00100-490-54081 POLLING PLACE RENTAL

December: -6.00

Adjustment Date

12/31/2019

Adjustment Number

BA0001120

Summary Description:

Budget Code

2019 COUNTY BUDGET JAN...

Description

490-VOTER FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

Before

900.00

Adjustment

-14.00

After

886,00

Adjustment Description

490-VOTER FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

Account Number

100-490-54081

Account Name

POLLING PLACE RENTAL

December: -14.00

14.00 1,944.00490-VOTER FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 1,930.00FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT100-490-55270

December: 14.00

Adjustment Date

12/31/2019

Adjustment Number Budget Code

BA0001121

Summary Description:

2019 COUNTY

Description

 BUDGET JAN... 585 CONSTABLE PCT 1 & 4

After

11,926.00

Before

11,829.00

Adjustment

97.00

Adjustment Description

585 CONSTABLE PCT 1 & 4

Account Number

100-585-52070

December:

Account Name

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BE

97.00

-97.00 903.00585 CONSTABLE PCT 1 & 4 1,000.00CONFERENCES AND DUES100-585-54270

December: -97.00

Adjustment Date

12/31/2019

Adjustment Number Budget Code

BA0001122

Summary Description:

2019 COUNTY

Description

 BUDGET JAN... 477 - CDA RETIREMENT

After

500,00

Before

1,089.00

Adjustment

-589.00

Adjustment Description

477-CDA RETIREMENT

Account Number

100-409-54080

Account Name

CONTINGENCY

December: -589.00

866.00 86,348.0085,482.00477-CDA RETIREMENT100-477-52030 RETIREMENTS DEATH BENEFI

Page 1 of 31/21/2020 10:55:29 AM



Budget Adjustment Register

December: 866.00

Packet: GLPKT14473 - 2019-25

100-477-54270 CONFERENCES AND DUES 477-COA RETIREMENT 4,950.00 -277.00 4,673.00

December: -277,00

Adjustment Number Budget Code

2019 COUNTY BUDGET JAN... 435 RETIREMENT

Description Adjustment Date

12/31/2019BA0001123

Summary Description:

Account Number

100-435-52030

Account Name

RETIREMENT & DEATH BENEFI

Adjustment Description

435 RETIREMENT

Before Adjustment

20,526.00 0.03

After

20,526.03

December: 0,03

100-435-52040 WORKERS COMPENSATION 435 RETIREMENT 450.00 -0.03 449.97

December: -0.03

1/21/2020 10:55:29 AM Page 2 of 3



Budget Adjustment Register Packet: GLPKT14473 - 2019-25

Summary

AfterAdjustmentBeforeBudget Budget Description Account DescriptionAccount

100-409-54071

100-409-54080

100-435-52030

2019 2019 COUNTY BUDGET JA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MATC

CONTINGENCY

RETIREMENTS DEATH BENEFITS

WORKERS COMPENSATION

RETIREMENTS DEATH BENEFITS

CONFERENCES AND DUES

OFFICE SUPPLIES S REPAIRS

POLLING PLACE RENTAL

FURNITURES EQUIPMENT

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENE

CONFERENCES AND DUES

3,400.00

1,089,00

20,526.00

450.00

85,482.00

4,950.00

3,034.00

900.00

1,930.00

11,829.00

1,000.00

500.00

-1,089.00

3,900,00

0.00

0.03 20,526.03

449.97

86,348.00

4,673.00

3,040.00

880.00

1,944.00

11,926.00

903.00

100-435-52040 -0.03

866.00

-277.00

100-477-52030

100-477-54270

100-490-53100

100-490-54081

6.00

-20.00

14.00

97.00

-97.00

100-490-55270

100-585-52070

100-585-54270

2019 Total: 134,590.00 0.00 134,590.00

Grand Total; 134,590.00 0.00 134,590.00

Page 3 of 31/21/2020 10:55:29 AM



PANOLA COUNTY

2020

BUDGET AMENDMENT #3

We hereby amend the Panola County Budget for the Fiscal Year 2020 as set forth

above according to the procedures outlined under Local Government Code, Chapter 111,

Subchapter A Sections 111.010 (c), (d). A copy of this Order is to be filed with the

County Clerk and Attached to the Budget originally adopted for 2020.

day of {Jav\LLa^lSigned on this , 2020.

County Judge

CommissionefvPrecinct # 1

Commissioner Precinct # 2 Commissioner Precinct # 4

Passed and approved by the Commissioners Court of Panola County on the 2 1 day

of , 2020 as the same appears on file in the office of the County

Clerk of Panola County.

County Clerk

'""/.iiiin''"'

January 21, 2020



Budget Adjustment Register
Adjustment Detail

Packet: GLPKT14474 - 2020-3

Panola County, Texas

Adjustment Date

1/21/2020

Description

CDA PROF. SERVICES

Budget Code

2020 COUNTY BUDGET JAN...

3 SPECIAL PROSECUTORS

Adjustment Number

BA0001115

Summary Description:

After

962,123.00

Before

1,062,123.00

Adjustment

-100,000.00

Adjustment Description

CDA PROF. SERVICES

July:

August:

September:

Account Number

100-409-54080

Account Name

CONTINGENCY

April:

May:

June:

October:

November:

December:

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.37

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

-8,333.33

January:

February:

March:

133,000.0033,000.00 100,000.00CDA PROF. SERVICESPROFESSIONAL SERVICES

April:

May:

June:

100-477-54150

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.37

October:

November:

December:

July:

August:

September:

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

8,333.33

January:

February:

March:

Adjustment Date

1/21/2020

DescriptionAdjustment Number Budget Code

BA0001116

Summary Description:

2020 COUNTY 491-DESK FOR VOTERS BUDGET JAN...

After

1,058,123.00

Before

1,062,123.00

Adjustment

-4,000.00

Adjustment Description

491-DESK FOR VOTERS

July:

August:

September:

Account Number

100-409-54080

January:

February:

March:

Account Name

CONTINGENCY

April:

May:

June:

October:

November:

December:

-333.33

-333.33

-333.37

-333.33

-333.33

-333.33

-333.33

-333.33

-333.33

-333.33

-333.33

-333.33

4,050.004,000.0050.00

October:

November:

December:

491-DESK FOR VOTERSFURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

April:

May:

June:

33

100-491-55270

January:

February:

March:

333.33

333.33

333.37

333.33

333.33

333.33

July:

August:

September:

3.33

333.33

333.33

333.33

333.33

333.33

Adjustment Date

1/21/2020

DescriptionAdjustment Number Budget Code

2020 COUNTY BUDGET JAN... 560-SHERIFF DEPT TAHOEBA0001117

Summary Description: THIS TAHOE WAS ORDERED IN SEPTEMBER 2019. DUE TO A STRIKE BY GM PRODUCTION WAS STOPPED AND THE VEHICLE COULD NOT BE
DELIVERED BY 12/31/2019. DELIVER IS ANTICIPATED IN THE 1ST QTR OF 2020.

After

1,028,738.00

Before

1,062,123.00

Adjustment

-33,385.00

Adjustment Description

560-SHERIFF DEPT TAHOE

July:

August:

September:

560-SHERIFF DEPTTAHOE

July:

August:

September:

Account Number

100-409-S408Q

Account Name

CONTINGENCY

April:

May:

June:

October:

November:

December:

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.12

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

-2,782.08

January:

February:

March:

158,385.0033,385.00125,000.00FURNITURES EQUIPMENT

April:

May:

June:

2,

100-560-55270

January:

February:

March:

October:

November:

December:

2,782.08

2,782.08

2,782.12

2,782.08

2,782.08

2,782.08

782.08

2,782.08

2,782.08

2,782.08

2,782.08

2,782.08

Adjustment Date

1/21/2020

DescriptionAdjustment Number

BA0001118

Summary Description:

Budget Code

2020 COUNTY BUDGET JAN... 665-EXPO INTERNET

After

1,060,223.00

Before

1,062,123.00

Adjustment

-1,900.00

Adjustment Description

665-EXPO INTERNET

July:

August:

September:

Account Number

10Q-409-54Q80

Account Name

CONTINGENCY

April:

May:

June:

October:

November:

December:

-158.33

-158.33

-158.37

-158.33

-158.33

-158.33

-158.33

-158.33

-158.33

-158.33

-158.33

-158.33

January:

February:

March:

Page 1 of 31/21/2020 11:13:00 AM



Packet: GLPKT14474 - 2020-3

4,750.001,900.00

Budget Adjustment Register

100-665-54200 2,850.00COMMUNICATION TELEPHONE 665-EXPO INTERNET

April:

May:

June:

July158.33

158.33

158.33

:

August:

September:

October:

November:

December:

158.33

158.33

158.37

158.33

158.33

158.33

158.33

158.33

158.33

January:

February:

March:

Page 2 of 31/21/2020 11:13:00 AM



Budget Adjustment Register Packet; GLPKT14474 - 2020-3

Summary

AfterAdjustmentBudget Budget Description Account Account Description Before

2020 2020 COUNTY BUDGET JA 100-4Q9-54Q80 CONTINGENCY

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

FURNITURES EQUIPMENT

FURNITURES EQUIPMENT

COMMUNICATION TELEPHONE

2020 Total:

1,062,123.00

33,000.00

50.00

125,000.00

2,850.00

-139,285,00

100,000.00

4,000.00

33,385.00

1,900.00

922,838.00

133,000.00

4,050.00

158,385.00

4,750.00

lQQ-477-54150

10Q-491-5527Q

100-560-55270

100-665-54200

1,223,023.00 0.00 1,223,023.00

Grand Total: 1,223,023.00 0.00 1,223,023.00

1/21/2020 11:13:00 AM Page 3 of 3



AGREEMENT BETWEEN

EAST TEXAS OPEN DOOR, INC. AND PANOLA COUNTY

FOR

SERVICES RENDERED

I

The East Texas Open Door will provide emergency care services in our GRO (General
Residential Operation) for youth ages 5 through 18 from Panola County.

II

The intake facilities of the East Texas Open Door’s GRO will be available twenty-four
hours a day, seven days a week.

Ill

The East Texas Open Door’s GRO will be an acting agent for Panola County while
children are being held in the GRO.

IV

While in the East Texas Open Door’s GRO» the child will be provided food, personal
hygiene items, linens, group and individual counseling, and any other items required for his/her
health and well being.

Routine patient medication will be provided by the East Texas Open Door’s GRO
for use, only as needed by the child, and will be administered by staff only.

A.

Prescribed medication provided by Panola County and/or its designees will be
administered by the staff in accordance with directions.

B.

V

Panola County is a participant and co-funder of the East Texas Open Door’s GRO,
located in Marshall, Texas. The amount of monies flmded to the East Texas Open Door’s GRO
is $ 5.000.00. to be disbursed to the East Texas Open Door’s GRO in four quarterly increments
of $ 1250.00.



\ 1

The four quarierlv allotments of .S1.25().()() to Hast 1 exas Open Door's GRO will be
scheduled for disbursement in March 2020. June 2020. September 2020. and December 2020.
1 his agreement for disbursement of funds shall cover the period of time from January 1. 2020
until December 21.2020. This gives Panola Count) the right and access to said facility for tli
purpose of providing emergency care services for children from Panola Countv etTective .lanuan-
1. 2020 and ending December 31.2020.

e

Vll

1 he above agreement is to be considered separate and apart from anv’ agreements or
contracts between liasi lexus Open D<Kir and'or the Panola-Shclby Juvenile Probation
Department or the Texas Department of Protective and Regulatory Services.

Coimty Judge
Panola Couniv

Date

! -T J i ̂  /{ ̂Lee/)7

•Administrator

liasl Texas Open Door. Inc.
Date



This sp
IMIMIYOFFirCe

ATtO'-COo’cmCK k u

Form #2204 Rev 9/2017

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings Section
P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887
512-463-6334

FAX 512-463-5569

Filing Fee: None

FEB 0 5 2020

BOBBIE DAVIS
COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS

BY 1?3 -eEPBTYOATH OF OFFICE

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
I, TI^r^vT^y solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully
execute the duties ofthe office of n, C ^

of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws
of

the State of Texas, and will to the best
of the United States and of this State, so help me God.

w) V
Signature of

.fcT.g-ji’sraaa.ius-r

Certification of Person Authorized to Administer Oath

State of

County of Ta Ici/-k-iJ

, 20 2-0,5+^ day ofSworn to and subscribed before me on this

(AlTix Notary- Seal,

only if oath

administered by a

noiar\.)

LdClA.

Signature of Notary Public or
Signature of Other Person Authorized to Administer An
Oath

M11
Printed or Typed Name

Form 2204



Form #2201 Rev. 09/2017

Submit to:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Government Filings
Section P O Box 12887

Austin, TX 78711-2887
512-463-6334

512-463-5569-Fax

Filing Fee: None

FILED FOR RECORD
IN MY OFFICE

ATlfi^OOO'CLOCK^ M

FEB 0 5 2020
STATEMENT OF OFFICER

BOBBIE DAVIS
COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY. TEXAS

By?J Vli- BEPttTY

Statement

tjev'g.my' K aqlf^ ’ *^0 solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not
directly or indirectly paid, 6rf^ed, promised to pay, contributed, or promised to contribute any money or
thing of value, or promised any public office or employment for the giving or withholding of a vote at the
election at which I was elected or as a reward to secure my appointment or confirmation, whichever the case
may be, so help me God.

Title of Position to Which Elected/Appointed: Ucsra

Execution

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing statement and that the facts stated therein
are true.

9-0T'ODate:

Signature ofO:

2Form 2201
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APPROVED

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLO

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE
AT A CONFERENCE

T&vl Air

-Am^ r

NAME:

POSITION:

 I CoWif^c^iov^DEPARTMENT:

C<^Y\thQ. ̂ TL
^n^^/ W to \Y\

DATE:

CONFERENCE:

LOCATION:

c,y \
NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:.

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

DATES:

3

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not

counting this conference? —

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your

attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

UirA D£iO ~\o pc,VuW\-e

-\-R ̂  'fOLkZ-'^.y.



APPROVED

-21-26^0

TWC
PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLO

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE
AT A CONFERENCE

Lee Ann J^es
County JilfiSge

V)\V/NAME:

RIL.POSITION: ax

\cx/

EOCATTON: ̂ b^uAr tcW FA^.|)bv'Pf- P-fr^6AA-rA
^^-e^A.\.TY\wP>^vLry'Tajifa'lttH ttr

DEPARTMENT: nr

DATE:
C>A \ \r\<.
COPIFERE

•DATESr

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

iXi

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not

counting this conference? .. —

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference? —_

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your

attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)



APPROVED

'2

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOY

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE

AT A CONFERENCE

Lee Ann Jffljfles
County Juage

Ij>, zozo

Ir^fh in 0]zlS3

^oa-UdcnprLj Lmnhj
fAcujll^XOXQ

NAME:

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

CONFERENCE:

IE heLOCATION:

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

DATES: to

A
K)DDoes the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not

counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your

attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

rvej h> C^-lcuUk^-hlyi raks ,



APPROVED

01-21-^0
/ \

Lee Ann ̂ |^es.
County Jiiege

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOY;
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE

AT A CONFERENCE

r

n ^Q>ok-NAME:

Qhif.f' t)epa^
(Xf^rr

POSITION:

DEPARTMENT:

DATE:

DO I 'Oe. Ct^oT.
CONFERENCEi ftblic &coais '■

^p>nl7on. llf)l-t)r\4kir/p Sr, IPS ^ fee Qoll^diOn .
/oler 't- O-^Utf-kr jg Fj.'yk •

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

teCTYFiON:

BATES:

Alone

hb.Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not

counting this conference?

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your

attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

f



APPROVED

01-21^020

I

ICOUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPL0m^X4vKkREQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFEWiNcSS es,

udge

MANIE: r^rr) s• •••

—  LlW^S-h Oa

dj). O-T-PI

POSITION;

DEPARTMENT;
LX

0DATE;

Lu CoryW/Af fCONFERENCE; --^r. -lx

LOCATION; 0

R,aoaoto y^MAflXM n Joan
NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THfS CONFERENCE; ^

Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the

DATES:

year?

[f not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences
counting this conference?

not

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference; (continue on the back if necessary,)



APPROVED

0

Lee Ann j^ones
County Judge

PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE
REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENCE

NAME: David A Gray

POSITION: Justice of the Peace Pet 1 and 4

DEPARTMENT: Justice of the Peace Pet 1 and 4

DATE: January 9,2020

CONFERENCE: Texas Justice Court Training Center - F^'2020 Seminar

LOCATION: Rockwall, Texas

April 14- 17, 2020

NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:4
Does the conference meet your educational requirement for the year? YES

It not. how much of your requirements will be met by this conference?
How much of your requirements have been met already, not cotinting this conference?

None

DATE:

How many days have you been away from your job this vear for conferences, not
counting this conference? 0

Do you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference? Y

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your attendance
at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)
This is a mandatory JP Seminar for Year 2020. Seminar will cover civil and
criminal law that will keep the court current with new laws and procedures.

es



APPROVED

Lee Ann/Jones

Countyliudge
PANOLA COUNTY OFFICIAL/EMPLOYEE

REQUEST FOR ATTENDANCE AT A CONFERENC E

}\)NAME: (L

N5 uiTPOSITION;

CDi^t>hi 6/gg. PcrI. *2-DEPARTMENT;

/ - / 3 -XODATE;

Acc!^J 1

Feip ) V

ycc

fL 7JZ) to

CONFERENCE;

LOCATION;

^ 2-0DATES;

3NUMBER OF DAYS OUT OF OFFICE FOR THIS CONFERENCE:

/\f<^Does the conference meet your educational requirements for the year?

If not, how much of your requirements will be met by this conference? _

How much of your requirements have been met already, not counting this conference?

/

How many days have you been away from your job this year for conferences, not
counting this conference?

y^sDo you have sufficient funds in your budget for this conference?

Write a short statement explaining the public purpose that will be met by your
attendance at this conference: (continue on the back if necessary.)

J


